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Navy U.S. Department of the Navy
NOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
PM10 particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter
RO C Radionuclide of concern
T P total suspended particulates
MOIM3 micrograms per cubic meter

WP work plan

i GLBN-0005-5305-0058



Air Monitoring Summary Report
Parcel B Removal Site Evaluation
Hunters Point Naval Shipyard, San Francisco, CA

1.0 Introduction

1.0 Introduction

This Air Monitoring Summary Report (AMSR) was prepared by Gilbane Federal
(Gilbane) as requested by the United States Department of the Navy (Navy) under
Radiological Environmental Multiple Award Contract N62473-17-D-0005, Contract Task
Order (CTO) N6247317F5305. Gilbane is performing air monitoring at Hunters Point
Naval Shipyard (HPNS) in accordance with the Final Dust Management and Air
Monitoring Plan (DMAMP), included as Appendix E to Final Parcel B Removal Site
Evaluation Work Plan, Hunters Point Naval Shipyard, San Francisco, California (WP;
Gilbane, 2022). The DMAMP describes the procedures that minimize dust during work
activities and requires air monitoring to ensure these procedures are effective. The
methods and procedures detailed in the DMAMP help to prevent exposure of residents
and construction crews to potential airborne chemicals of concern, and dust from the
work area.

This summary report describes the following:
¢ Where and how air monitoring samples were collected.
e What test methods were used to analyze air monitoring samples.

e How air monitoring data were evaluated.
This AMSR summarizes the air monitoring activities conducted by Gilbane at HPNS
Parcel B from July 7", 2022 through September 15", 2022 and compares the results

with the established action levels presented in the DMAMP (Appendix E of the WP
[Gilbane, 2022)).
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2.0 Monitoring Site Locations

2.0 Monitoring Site Locations

Air monitoring stations were deployed at the minimum of one upwind and one downwind
location whenever active soil handling operations were in progress. In addition, a
southernmost air monitoring station (near Building 113A) was operated as a
supplemental air monitoring location during earthmoving activities. Additional
radiological air monitors may be placed within the daily work areas to monitor for worker
health and safety. Based on past meteorological data, the prevalent wind direction at
HPNS was from the west or west-southwest. The locations of Parcel B air monitoring
stations are presented on Figure 2-1.

Air monitoring was performed to estimate and assess the impact of field activities. The
locations of air monitoring stations were determined based on the prevailing wind
direction and were modified as needed for accessibility and worker safety
considerations. Wind direction was monitored daily using a windsock and confirmed
with the prevalent wind direction recorded for the APTIM — KCASANFR1504 published
at Weather Underground (www.wundergroun.com). If the APTIM station did not have
available data, the Bayview Manor - KCASANFR1775 was used.

Upwind/downwind station designations were assigned based on the prevalent wind
direction. Atmospheric parameters were checked daily at www.wunderground.com (see
Attachment 1). Monitoring stations remained stationary while sampling was
conducted. Each monitoring station included four different monitoring systems:

1. Asbestos

2. Particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter (PM10) and Metals (Lead
and Manganese)

3. Total suspended particulates (TSP)
4. Radionuclides
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3.0 Analytical Methods

3.0 Analytical Methods
3.1 Asbestos

Air samples were sampled and analyzed in accordance with National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 7400, from the NIOSH Manual of
Analytical Methods (NIOSH, 1994). Method 7400 requires that samples be collected on
three-piece cellulose ester filters fitted with conductive cowlings at a sampling rate of
between 0.5 liters per minute (L/min) and 16 L/min. Each sample was collected over
the course of a period not to exceed 25 hours and submitted to A&B Laboratories of
Houston, TX for analysis. Asbestos results were reviewed for anomalies and
compliance with the action levels listed below.

3.2 PM10, Lead and Manganese

Filter-based PM10 data are collected to ensure the protection of public health and
safety during construction operations. Filter-based PM10 data are generated by
sampling with calibrated air monitoring equipment that are operated continuously over
the course of a period not to exceed 25 hours in accordance with the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) reference sampling method for PM10 as
described in Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 50, Subpart J (EPA,
1999a). During the sampling, measurements are taken to precisely calculate the
volume of air that has passed through the filter media sample. The period sampled is
dependent on the duration of the work activity. The sample is then shipped to Eurofins,
West Sacramento, CA for analysis. The concentration is gravimetrically determined.
The sample results are reviewed for field and laboratory anomalies to provide
confidence in the data and compared to air quality criteria to ensure compliance with the
action levels listed below. In this way the precise amount of PM10 present in each
cubic meter of air is determined.

Once the PM10 concentration was gravimetrically determined, the filter was analyzed
for manganese and lead in accordance with EPA Method 6020 (equivalent to 10-3.5 in
the Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Inorganic Compounds in Ambient
Air [EPA, 1999b])

3.3 TSP

TSP samples were collected with a high-volume (39 to 60 cubic feet per minute [cfm])
air sampler in accordance with EPA’s reference sampling method for TSP (EPA 1999a),
described in 40 CFR 50, Subpart B. Each sample was collected on a filter over the
course of a period not to exceed 25 hours (depending on the duration of the work
activity). The filter was then weighed to determine the amount of TSP collected. The
resulting concentration was compared to the HPNS Basewide level listed below to
minimize permissible dust releases from the site.
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3.4 Radionuclides of Concern

Radiological air samples were collected on filter media with a LV-1 low-volume air
sampler. The air filter concentration is counted onsite following a decay period and are
compared with public air concentration limits published in 10 CFR Part 20. Radiological
air sampling methods and procedures are detailed in Gilbane Radiological Procedure
PR-RP-150 Radiological Survey and Sampling (Gilbane, 2019).

Perimeter samples for radionuclides of concern (ROC)s were analyzed at ARS Aleut
Analytical, of Port Allen, LA by the radiological methods listed below.

Gamma Spectroscopy by EPA Method 901.1

Alpha Spectroscopy/Eichrom Resin Separation by HASL 300 Pu-02RC
Alpha Emitting Isotopes by EPA Method 9315

Gas Flow Proportional Counting/Eichrom Resin Separation by EPA 905.0

The calculated airborne concentration in microcuries per filter was then compared to the
effluent concentration limit specified in Table 2 of Appendix B to 10 CFR 20. The
effluent concentration of a given radionuclide is the minimum concentration in air which,
if inhaled continuously over the course of a year, results in an exposure equal to the
annual regulatory limit specified in 10 CFR 20.1302. The threshold for radiological
effluent concentration in air samples is 10 percent of the effluent concentration, which
ensures work practices are evaluated and modified as necessary to ensure the limit is
not reached.

The equipment specifications and sampling procedures have complied with the
specifications provided in the regulations for the sampler, filter media, accuracy,
calibration, and quality assurance.
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4.0 Air Monitoring Data Interpretation and Action Levels

To facilitate the comparison to project action levels, the delta between the upwind and
downwind PM10 and TSP analytical results was calculated for detected values.

Calculated negative values indicating that the upwind concentration was greater than
the downwind concentration and non-detected values where no delta was calculated,
are interpreted as acceptable.

The resulting deltas for PM10 and TSP and analytical data from air monitoring metals
and radiological samples were compared with the threshold criteria listed in Table 4-1
reproduced from Table 1; and radionuclide activities were compared to the airborne
concentration action levels listed in Table 2 of the approved DMAMP (Appendix E of the
WP [Gilbane, 2022]. The PM10 delta was additionally compared to the criterion taken
from the Final Basewide Dust Control Plan, Revision 1, Hunters Point Shipyard, San
Francisco, California (Tetra Tech EC, 2010) of 50 micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?3).

Table 4-1: Air Monitoring Threshold Criteria

Test Parameter

Threshold Criteria

Threshold Criteria Reference

Asbestos 0.1 fiber/cm?3 Cal/OSHA PEL (on-site workers)
50 ug/m? DTSC HERO developed action level
PM102 (residents and public receptors):
5,000 yg/m?® Cal/OSHA PEL (on-site workers)»
Basewide HPNS Level selected to
TSP 0.5 mg/m3 minimize overall permissible dust release
from sites
Lead 0.050 mg/m? Cal/OSHA PEL (on-site workers)
Manganese 0.200 mg/m?® Cal/OSHA PEL (on-site workers)
Cesium-137 4.00E-11 pCi/mL :
Radium-226 1.80E-13 pCi/mL .
Strontium-90 1.20E-12 uGCi/mL to maxmu:r][hannual etxposurb?_ of 10 mtrerrc1
Cobalt-60 1.00E-11 pCimL per year at the receptor (public receptor)

Notes:

a=The DTSC HERO action level is based on the CSAAQS. The CSAAQS is designed to protect the general public
from airborne particulates generated in the urban, suburban, and rural environments. The CSAAQS is not meant to
be applied to general project-specific construction actions and related air quality. Rather, the standard is used to
attain city- or regional-wide ambient air quality goals for the benefit of the general public. The current CSAAQS for
PM10 is 50 ug/m3 average per 24-hour day. The City and County of San Francisco is currently a nonattainment area

for the CSAAQS for PM10.

b= The Cal/OSHA PEL for particulates not otherwise regulated (respiratory) is used for PM10 comparison.

¢= Results may be evaluated using 40 CFR Appendix E to Part 61 to demonstrate compliance with the National
Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants (40 CFR Part 61).

MCi/mL microcurie per milliliter

Mg/m?3 = micrograms per cubic meter
Cal/OSHA = California Division of Occupational Safety and Health Administration
DTSC HERO = California Department of Toxic Substances Control, Human and Ecological Risk Office
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4.0 Air Monitoring Data Interpretation and Action Levels

fiber/cm? = fibers per cubic centimeter

HPNS = Hunters Point Naval Shipyard

mg/m?3 = milligrams per cubic meter

PEL = permissible exposure limit

PM10 = particulate matter less than 10 microns in diameter
TSP = total suspended particulates
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5.0 Air Monitoring Results

5.0 Air Monitoring Results

Weather information (including ambient pressure and temperature data) is presented in
the table included as Attachment 1. Meteorological data for Stations 1, 2, and Building
113A were sourced from the Weather Underground (wunderground.com) station APTIM
- KCASANFR1504. If the APTIM station did not have available data, the Bayview
Manor - KCASANFR1775 was used.

Air Monitoring Data was collected from upwind/downwind stations MSB0O1, MSBO1, and
MSB113A in Parcel B from July 71, 2022 through September 15™, 2022, during which
time Gilbane was scoring asphalt, removing asphalt, excavating trenches, and
managing lay down pads. Samples were not collected during periods of site inactivity,
rain events, and/or while site work was limited to non-earth moving tasks.

Construction and remediation activities conducted from July 7%, 2022 through
September 15™, 2022 did not result in the exceedance of the established threshold
criteria, as described in detail below.

Asbestos results from July 7%, 2022 through September 15™, 2022 did not exceed the
threshold criteria presented in Table 4-1. The results are presented as Attachment 2.

PM10, lead and manganese results from July 7", 2022 through September 15, 2022
did not exceed the threshold criteria presented in Table 4-1. The results are presented
as Attachment 3 and Attachment 4.

TSP results from July 7%, 2022 through September 15, 2022, did not exceed the
threshold criteria presented in Table 4-1. The results are presented as Attachment 5.

Radiological air sampling results from July 7t, 2022 through September 15™, 2022 did
not exceed the threshold criteria presented in Table 4-1. The results are presented as
Attachment 6.

Laboratory reports are included as Attachment 7 and were subjected to cursory review
by the Project Chemist. Data were qualified for low-level contamination below the
reporting limit in the field filter blanks or for minimum detectable concentrations (MDCs)
above the required detection level. Data, as qualified are considered usable for their
intended purposes.
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AMBIENT PRESSURE, TEMPERATURE, AND
PREVALENT WIND DIRECTION MONITORING RESULTS
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Attachment 1: Ambient Pressure, Temperature, and Prevalent

Wind Direction Monitoring Results

Start Date Ambient Pressure Ambient Prevalent Wind
(in Hg) Temperature (°F) Direction

7/7/2022" 30.01 58.95 WSW
7/11/2022" 29.89 58.88 WSW
7/12/2022" 29.90 61.20 W
7/13/2022" 29.95 59.13 WSW
7/14/2022" 29.96 57.43 WSW
7/18/20222 30.04 59.79 W
7/19/2022° 30.10 56.27 W
7/20/20222 30.12 55.63 W
7/21/2022° 30.07 55.85 W
7/25/20222 29.99 59.20 W
7/26/2022° 30.04 60.27 W
7/27/20222 30.05 58.27 W
7/28/2022° 29.99 58.28 W
8/1/20222 30.06 63.50 WNW
8/2/2022> 30.07 62.18 W
8/3/20222 29.97 61.20 W
8/4/2022> 29.98 63.57 W
8/8/20222 30.06 64.64 W
8/9/2022% 30.08 65.58 W
8/10/20222 30.13 66.09 W
8/11/2022° 30.11 63.63 W
8/15/20222 29.90 63.70 W
8/16/2022° 29.87 64.82 WNW
8/17/20222 29.97 60.52 WNW
8/18/2022° 30.00 59.94 W
8/22/20222 30.04 62.66 W
8/23/2022° 29.89 60.89 WSW
8/24/20222 29.94 60.73 W
8/25/2022° 30.04 65.88 WSW
8/29/20222 30.00 62.42 W
8/30/20222 30.07 62.44 WSW
8/31/20222 30.01 61.79 WSW
9/1/2022> 29.97 65.10 W
9/6/20222 29.89 75.08 W
9/7/2022> 29.98 71.58 NW
9/8/20222 29.87 74.28 WNW
9/12/2022° 30.00 61.63 WSW
9/13/20222 29.98 61.93 W
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Attachment 1: Ambient Pressure, Temperature, and Prevalent

Wind Direction Monitoring Results

Start Date Ambient Pressure Ambient Prevalent Wind
(in Hg) Temperature (°F) Direction

9/14/2022? 30.04 63.16 W

9/15/20222 30.11 62.63 W

Notes:

'Data collected using wunderground.com from Bayview Manor - KCASANFR1775
?Data collected using wunderground.com from APTIM HPNS - KCASANFR1504

°F = degree Fareheit

in Hg = inches of mercury
E = East

N = North

S = South

W = West
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Attachment 2: Asbestos Monitoring Results

Sample, Date and Station Information

Sampler Run Information

Asbestos Fibers

- e Duration of | Total Air Volume Conc
samcie D i oo | " | o | fum | onkorea” | SIS sabstn | Ee
(min) (L) (fibers/cm®)
(I/min)
MSB01-070722 07/08/22 1 3.0 1,431 4293 13.0 0.001 No
MSB02-070722 07/08/22 2 3.0 1,437 4311 7.5 0.001 No
MSB113A-070722 07/08/22 113A 3.0 1,429 4287 12.5 0.001 No
MSB01-071122 07/11/22 1 24 443 1063 5.5 0.003 No
MSB02-071122 07/11/22 2 3.1 448 1388 6.0 0.002 No
MSB113A-071122 07/11/22 113A 2.3 436 1002 2.0 < 0.003 No
MSB01-071222 07/12/22 1 3.3 448 1478 5.5 0.002 No
MSB02-071222 07/12/22 2 2.8 440 1232 5.0 < 0.002 No
MSB113A-071222 07/12/22 113A 1.9 424 805.6 4.0 < 0.003 No
MSB01-071322 07/13/22 1 2.0 524 1048 9.5 0.004 No
MSB02-071322 07/13/22 2 3.0 417 1251 8.5 0.003 No
MSB113A-071322 07/13/22 113A 3.0 420 1260 25 < 0.002 No
MSB01-071422 07/15/22 1 2.3 1,466 3371 1.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-071422 07/15/22 2 3.0 1,443 4329 3.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-071422 07/15/22 113A 2.1 1,472 3091 2.0 < 0.001 No
MSB01-071822 07/19/22 1 25 1,378 3445 1.0 < 0.001 No
MSB02-071822 07/19/22 2 2.6 1,419 3689 1.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-071822 07/19/22 113A 3.6 1,422 5119 1.0 < 0.001 No
MSB01-071922 07/20/22 1 3.2 1,429 4572 0.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-071922 07/20/22 2 25 1,422 3555 2.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-071922 07/20/22 113A 2.3 1,424 3275 2.0 < 0.001 No
MSB01-072022 07/21/22 1 2.7 1,473 3387 0.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-072022 07/21/22 2 2.3 1,462 3947 3.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-072022 07/21/22 113A 2.3 1,468 3376 0.0 < 0.001 No
MSB01-072122 07/22/22 1 2.7 1,433 3869 0.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-072122 07/22/22 2 2.9 1,456 4222 2.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-072122 07/22/22 113A 2.3 1,441 3314 1.0 < 0.001 No
MSB01-072522 07/26/22 1 24 1,454 3490 3.5 < 0.002 No
MSB02-072522 07/26/22 2 2.9 1,443 4185 2.0 < 0.002 No
MSB113A-072522 07/26/22 113A 2.2 1,454 3199 4.0 < 0.002 No
MSB01-072622 07/27/22 1 3.7 1,431 5295 4.0 < 0.002 No
MSB02-072622 07/27/22 2 3.0 1,432 4296 0.5 < 0.002 No
MSB113A-072622 07/27/22 113A 34 1,422 4835 1.5 < 0.002 No
MSB01-072722 07/28/22 1 34 1,464 4978 0.5 < 0.002 No
MSB02-072722 07/28/22 2 3.0 1,475 4425 1.5 < 0.002 No
MSB113A-072722 07/28/22 113A 34 1,469 4995 7.0 0.002 No
MSB01-072822 07/29/22 1 3.3 1,455 4802 8.0 0.003 No
MSB02-072822 07/29/22 2 2.9 1,466 4251 4.5 < 0.002 No
MSB113A-072822 07/29/22 113A 34 1,462 4971 13.0 0.004 No
MSB01-080122 08/02/22 1 3.5 1,450 5075 3.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-080122 08/02/22 2 3.1 1,439 4460 0.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-080122 08/02/22 113A 3.5 1,449 5071 5.0 < 0.001 No
MSB01-080222 08/03/22 1 3.5 1,421 4973 3.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-080222 08/03/22 2 34 1,426 4848 2.0 < 0.001 No
MSB113A-080222 08/03/22 113A 3.6 1,424 5126 2.5 < 0.001 No
MSB01-080322 08/04/22 1 34 1,430 4862 3.0 < 0.001 No
MSB02-080322 08/04/22 2 3.6 1,429 5144 8.0 0.001 No
MSB113A-080322 08/04/22 113A 34 1,429 4858 1.5 < 0.001 No
MSB01-080422 08/05/22 1 34 1,480 5032 3.5 < 0.001 No
MSB02-080422 08/05/22 2 34 1,466 4984 11.0 0.001 No
MSB113A-080422 08/05/22 113A 3.5 1,468 5138 28.0 0.003 No
MSB01-080822 08/09/22 1 3.7 1,443 5339 9.0 0.001 No
MSB02-080822 08/09/22 2 3.0 1,438 4314 11.0 0.001 No
MSB113A-080822 08/09/22 113A 3.6 1,442 5191 1.0 <0.001 No
MSB01-080922 08/10/22 1 3.6 1,448 5213 4.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-080922 08/10/22 2 3.8 1,444 5487 8.5 0.001 No
MSB113A-080922 08/10/22 113A 3.3 1,441 4755 4.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-081022 08/11/22 1 3.2 1,446 4627 55 0.001 No
MSB02-081022 08/11/22 2 34 1,449 4927 3.5 <0.001 No
MSB113A-081022 08/11/22 113A 3.2 1,448 4634 3.0 <0.001 No
MSB01-081122 08/12/22 1 3.0 1,418 4254 2.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-081122 08/12/22 2 34 1,414 4808 2.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-081122 08/12/22 113A 3.0 1,415 4245 1.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-081522 08/16/22 1 3.6 1,444 5198 3.0 <0.001 No
MSB02-081522 08/16/22 2 3.3 1,431 4722 2.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-081522 08/16/22 113A 3.1 1,444 4476 2.0 <0.001 No
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Attachment 2: Asbestos Monitoring Results

Sample, Date and Station Information

Sampler Run Information

Asbestos Fibers

Ave " .
Duration of | Total Air Volume Conc
S, | itori
Sample ID En:'TIl)ZtZ' M;rt‘:t?;‘ng I;Iotw Run Monitored A;:L:sr:;s Asbestos E)(($2:7;:;:e
e (min) (L) (fibers/cm®)
(I/min)
MSB01-081622 08/17/22 1 3.2 1,434 4589 4.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-081622 08/17/22 2 3.3 1,440 4752 4.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-081622 08/17/22 113A 3.2 1,433 4586 4.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-081722 08/18/22 1 3.7 1,429 5287 0.0 <0.001 No
MSB02-081722 08/18/22 2 3.1 1,428 4427 3.5 <0.001 No
MSB113A-081722 08/18/22 113A 3.2 1,431 4579 3.0 <0.001 No
MSB01-081822 08/19/22 1 3.4 1,457 4954 1.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-081822 08/19/22 2 3.1 1,471 4560 1.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-081822 08/19/22 113A 3.2 1,462 4678 1.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-082222 08/23/22 1 3.5 1,460 5110 4.0 <0.001 No
MSB02-082222 08/23/22 2 3.2 1,444 4621 10.0 0.001 No
MSB113A-082222 08/23/22 113A 3.0 1,452 4356 4.0 <0.001 No
MSB01-082322 08/22/22 1 3.3 1,413 4663 1.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-082322 08/22/22 2 3.1 1,421 4405 1.5 <0.001 No
MSB113A-082322 08/22/22 113A 2.9 1,417 4109 0.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-082422 08/25/22 1 3.2 1,418 4538 25 <0.001 No
MSB02-082422 08/25/22 2 3.3 1,442 4759 3.5 <0.001 No
MSB113A-082422 08/25/22 113A 3.3 1,418 4679 1.0 <0.001 No
MSB01-082522 08/25/22° 1 3.0 459 1377 1.0 <0.002 No
MSB02-082522 08/25/22* 2 3.1 473 1466 6.0 0.002 No
MSB113A-082522 08/25/22° 113A 3.3 462 1525 5.5 0.002 No
MSB01-082922 08/30/22 1 3.1 1,441 4467 7.0 0.001 No
MSB02-082922 08/30/22 2 3.3 1,453 4795 7.5 0.001 No
MSB113A-082922 08/30/22 113A 34 1,450 4930 7.0 0.001 No
MSB01-083022 08/31/22 1 3.2 1,438 4602 5.0 <0.001 No
MSB02-083022 08/31/22 2 3.3 1,444 4765 5.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-083022 08/31/22 113A 3.1 1,438 4458 5.5 0.001 No
MSB01-083122 09/01/22 1 3.5 1,434 5019 6.5 0.001 No
MSB02-083122 09/01/22 2 3.3 1,438 4745 7.0 0.001 No
MSB113A-083122 09/01/22 113A 3.0 1,437 4311 5.5 0.001 No
MSB01-090122 09/01/22° 1 3.5 389 1362 6.5 0.002 No
MSB02-090122 09/01/22* 2 3.1 397 1231 4.0 <0.002 No
MSB113A-090122 09/01/22° 113A 3.1 393 1218 4.5 <0.002 No
MSB01-090622 09/07/22 1 3.5 1,423 4980 6.5 0.001 No
MSB02-090622 09/07/22 2 3.2 1,423 4553 5.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-090622 09/07/22 113A 34 1,424 4841 4.0 <0.001 No
MSB01-090722 09/08/22 1 3.5 1,459 5106 1.0 <0.001 No
MSB02-090722 09/08/22 2 3.6 1,457 5245 4.5 <0.001 No
MSB113A-090722 09/08/22 113A 3.4 1,458 4957 2.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-090822 09/08/22* 1 3.3 421 1389 3.5 <0.002 No
MSB02-090822 09/08/22° 2 3.5 455 1592 25 <0.002 No
MSB113A-090822 09/08/22* 113A 3.5 441 1543 2.0 <0.002 No
MSB01-091222 09/13/22 1 3.5 1,429 5001 2.0 <0.001 No
MSB02-091222 09/13/22 2 3.1 1,425 4417 3.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-091222 09/13/22 113A 3.6 1,426 5133 2.5 <0.001 No
MSB01-091322 09/14/22 1 3.1 1,456 4513 1.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-091322 09/14/22 2 3.5 1,453 5085 5.0 <0.001 No
MSB113A-091322 09/14/22 113A 3.3 1,457 4808 25 <0.001 No
MSB01-091422 09/15/22 1 3.3 1,456 4804 4.5 <0.001 No
MSB02-091422 09/15/22 2 3.2 1,456 4659 25 <0.001 No
MSB113A-091422 09/15/22 113A 3.4 1,453 4940 7.5 0.001 No
MSB01-091522 09/15/22* 1 3.2 407 1302 3.0 <0.002 No
MSB02-091522 09/15/22° 2 3.5 451 1578 25 <0.002 No
MSB113A-091522 09/15/22* 113A 3.2 424 1356 2.0 <0.002 No

Notes:

‘Sample "end" date indicates the date upon which sample collection ended.
2Air sample was taken down during the afternoon after field activities ceased.
I/min = liters per minute

L = liter
min = minutes

fibers/cm® = fibers per cubic centimeter
< = below detection limit
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Attachment 3: Particulate Matter, Smaller than Ten Microns (PM10) Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information . PM10
Information
N Total Air r‘ P I'-;M10 Peri:nlie::r P{!VI10 Perim?::r P{!mo MSB1'13A PM;Z:I:;::SA CallOSHA HEI.QO
Sample ID Monitoring Sample 1End Volume in Air © ind - © id- | D . ancentr‘at(i‘o-n pEL | Exceedance ACtIOf; Exceedamz:e
Station Date Momt;:red (mgim®) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) ( ﬂ:x::) (uglm?) (Yes/No) Lssvssl3 (Yes/No)
(m’) (mg/m?) (ug/m?) (mg/m’) (ugim®) (ug/m®)
GES_PM061322-38 MSBO01 7/8/2022 1575.14 0.019 -0.0170 -17.000 -0.0060 -6.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM061322-39 MSB02 7/8/2022 1626.27 0.0020
GES_PM061322-40 MSB113A 7/8/2022 1587.75 0.013
GES_PM061322-41 MSBO01 7/12/2022 1586.87 0.0081 0.0013 1.300 -0.0006 -0.600 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM061322-42 MSB02 7/12/2022 1593.10 0.0094
GES_PM061322-43 MSB113A 7/12/2022 1578.52 0.0075
GES_PM061322-44 MSBO01 7/13/2022 1668.76 0.0052 -0.0030 -3.000 -0.0015 -1.500 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM061322-45 MSB02 7/13/2022 1607.71 0.0022
GES_PM061322-46 MSB113A 7/13/2022 1600.23 0.0037
GES_PM061322-47 MSBO01 7/14/2022 1571.88 0.015 -0.0020 -2.000 0.0000 0.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM061322-48 MSB02 7/14/2022 1547.49 0.013
GES_PM061322-49 MSB113A 7/14/2022 1586.39 0.015
GES_PM061322-50 MSBO01 7/15/2022 1671.83 0.021 -0.0020 -2.000 0.0040 4.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM061322-51 MSB02 7/15/2022 1636.90 0.019
GES_PM061322-52 MSB113A 7/15/2022 1626.56 0.025
GES_PM061322-53 MSBO01 7/19/2022 1604.22 0.025 0.0000 0.000 -0.0010 -1.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM061322-54 MSB02 7/19/2022 1584.87 0.025
GES_PM070522-73 MSB113A 7/19/2022 1584.48 0.024 J
GES_PM070522-74 MSBO01 7/20/2022 1649.08 0.0082 -0.0007 -0.700 0.0038 3.800 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM070522-75 MSB02 7/20/2022 1593.23 0.0075
GES_PM070522-76 MSB113A 7/20/2022 1543.80 0.012J
GES_PM070522-78 MSBO01 7/21/2022 1681.99 0.0056 0.0040 4.000 0.0020 2.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM070522-79 MSB02 7/21/2022 1631.55 0.0096
GES_PM070522-80 MSB113A 7/21/2022 1577.49 0.0076 J
GES_PM070522-81 MSBO01 7/22/2022 1645.32 0.012 0.0020 2.000 0.0000 0.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM070522-82 MSB02 7/22/2022 1624.79 0.014
GES_PM070522-83 MSB113A 7/22/2022 1609.69 0.012J
GES_PM070522-84 MSBO01 7/26/2022 1656.40 0.0062 0.0009 0.900 -0.0001 -0.100 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM070522-85 MSB02 7/26/2022 1640.17 0.0071
GES_PM070522-86 MSB113A 7/26/2022 1621.60 0.0061
GES_PM070522-87 MSBO01 7/27/2022 1630.68 0.0074 0.0000 0.000 -0.0015 -1.500 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM070522-88 MSB02 7/27/2022 1601.47 0.0074
GES_PM070522-89 MSB113A 7/27/2022 1585.40 0.0059
GES_PM071122-91 MSBO01 7/28/2022 1652.35 0.0057 -0.0010 -1.000 -0.0036 -3.600 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM071122-92 MSB02 7/28/2022 1645.25 0.0047
GES_PM071122-93 MSB113A 7/28/2022 1618.52 0.0021 J+
GES_PM071122-94 MSBO01 7/29/2022 1656.03 0.0053 0.0007 0.700 -0.0035 -3.500 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM071122-95 MSB02 7/29/2022 1630.44 0.0060
GES_PM071122-96 MSB113A 7/29/2022 1602.17 0.0018 J+
GES_PM071122-97 MSBO01 08/02/22 1664.38 0.0084 0.001 0.900 0.0016 1.600 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM071122-98 MSB02 08/02/22 1621.19 0.0093
GES_PM071122-99 MSB113A 08/02/22 1620.16 0.01
GES_PM071122-101 MSBO01 08/03/22 1633.03 0.0087 0.003 3.300 0.0011 1.100 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM071122-102 MSB02 08/03/22 1606.01 0.012
GES_PM071122-103 MSB113A 08/03/22 1586.91 0.0098
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Attachment 3: Particulate Matter, Smaller than Ten Microns (PM10) Monitoring Results

Sample, Date and Station Information SEmpler Bun PM10
Information
N Total Air r‘ P I'-;M10 Peri:nlie::r P{!VI10 Perim?::r P{!mo MSB1'13A PM;Z:I:;::SA CallOSHA HEI.QO
Sample ID Monitoring Sample 1End Volume in Air © ind - © id- | D . ancentr‘at(i‘o-n pEL | Exceedance ACtIOf; Exceedamz:e
Station Date Momt;:red (mgim®) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) ( ﬂ:x::) (uglm?) (Yes/No) Lssvssl3 (Yes/No)
(m’) (mg/m?) (ug/m?) (mg/m’) (ugim®) (ug/m®)
GESPM072622-145 MSBO01 08/04/22 1641.25 0.011 0.002 2.000 0.0020 2.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM072622-146 MSB02 08/04/22 1607.65 0.013
GESPM072622-147 MSB113A 08/04/22 1592.35 0.013J
GESPM072622-148 MSBO01 08/05/22 1703.92 0.013 0.002 2.000 0.0010 1.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM072622-149 MSB02 08/05/22 1653.18 0.015
GESPM072622-150 MSB113A 08/05/22 1484.68 0.014
GES_PM071122-105 MSBO01 08/09/22 1663.70 0.01 0.002 2.000 0.0000 0.000 5,000 No 50 No
GES_PM071122-106 MSB02 08/09/22 1622.89 0.012
GES_PM071122-107 MSB113A 08/09/22 1623.49 0.01
GESPM072622-153 MSBO01 08/10/22 1699.59 0.008 0.002 1.600 0.0008 0.800 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM072622-154 MSB02 08/10/22 1630.75 0.0096
GESPMO072622-155 MSB113A 08/10/22 1637.96 0.0088
GES_PM072622-108 MSBO01 08/11/22 1657.11 0.0097 0.000 -0.300 -0.0007 -0.700 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM072622-151 MSB02 08/11/22 1635.06 0.0094
GESPM072622-152 MSB113A 08/11/22 1642.95 0.009
GESPM072622-156 MSBO01 08/12/22 1623.36 0.01 -0.001 -1.300 0.0040 4.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM072622-157 MSB02 08/12/22 1598.56 0.0087
GESPM072622-158 MSB113A 08/12/22 1601.40 0.014
GESPM072622-159 MSBO01 08/16/22 1666.46 0.026 0.000 0.000 -0.0010 -1.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM072622-160 MSB02 08/16/22 1629.77 0.026
GESPM072622-161 MSB113A 08/16/22 1641.67 0.025
GESPM080822-163 MSBO01 08/17/22 1669.85 0.0093 0.002 1.700 0.0047 4.700 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-164 MSB02 08/17/22 1548.50 0.011
GESPM080822-165 MSB113A 08/17/22 1532.16 0.014
GESPM080822-166 MSBO01 08/18/22 1638.74 0.0047 0.001 0.600 0.0006 0.600 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-167 MSB02 08/18/22 1637.56 0.0053
GESPM080822-168 MSB113A 08/18/22 1611.00 0.0053
GESPM080822-169 MSBO01 08/19/22 1668.62 0.0025 0.006 6.100 0.0013 1.300 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-170 MSB02 08/19/22 1660.59 0.0086
GESPM080822-171 MSB113A 08/19/22 1660.29 0.0038
GESPM080822-172 MSBO01 08/23/22 1674.26 0.0066 0.002 1.600 0.0006 0.600 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-173 MSB02 08/23/22 1639.37 0.0082
GESPM080822-174 MSB113A 08/23/22 1601.43 0.0072
GESPM080822-176 MSBO01 08/24/22 1639.29 0.0068 -0.001 -0.800 0.0010 1.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-177 MSB02 08/24/22 1609.09 0.006
GESPM080822-178 MSB113A 08/24/22 1571.14 0.0078
GESPM080822-179 MSBO01 08/25/22 1655.34 0.0048 -0.001 -0.900 0.0007 0.700 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-180 MSB02 08/25/22 1633.41 0.0039
GESPM080822-181 MSB113A 08/25/22 1584.08 0.0055
GESPM080822-182 MSBO01 08/25/22° 513.61 0.006 -0.005 -5.000 0.0020 2.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-183 MSB02 08/25/22° 527.62 < 0.00095
GESPM080822-184 MSB113A 08/25/22° 510.18 0.008
GESPM080822-185 MSBO01 08/30/22 1636.24 0.019 -0.001 -1.000 0.0020 2.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-186 MSB02 08/30/22 1617.12 0.018
GESPM080822-187 MSB113A 08/30/22 1582.23 0.021
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Attachment 3: Particulate Matter, Smaller than Ten Microns (PM10) Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information . PM10
Information
o Total Air | . - |;M10 Peri:nlie::r P{!"”o Pefimitif PA10 MSB113A PM;Z::;::“ CallOSHA :EBO
Sample ID Monlt(?rlng Sample 1End Vol_ume in Air © d- © cd- | o e C(gr:;:::]r;t:‘on PEL Exceedance ctlor; Exceedamz:e
Station Date Momt;:red (mg/m?) Upwind) Upwind) Upwin?) Upwin) (ug/m?) (Yes/No) Level3 (Yes/No)
(m’) (mg/m?) (ug/m?) (mg/m?) (ugim®) (ug/m®)
GESPM080822-189 MSBO01 08/31/22 1648.08 0.018 -0.005 -5.000 -0.0020 -2.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-190 MSB02 08/31/22 1637.85 0.013
GESPM080822-191 MSB113A 08/31/22 1596.26 0.016
GESPM080822-192 MSBO01 09/01/22 1655.98 0.012 -0.001 -1.000 0.0030 3.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-193 MSB02 09/01/22 1629.07 0.011
GESPM080822-194 MSB113A 09/01/22 1588.04 0.015
GESPM080822-195 MSBO01 09/01/22° 439.21 0.008 0.002 2.000 0.0010 1.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM080822-196 MSB02 09/01/22° 450.62 0.01
GESPM080822-197 MSB113A 09/01/22° 431.76 0.009
GESPM080822-198 MSBO01 09/07/22 1649.77 0.037 -0.009 -9.000 -0.0020 -2.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM082222-199 MSB02 09/07/22 1630.41 0.028
GESPM082222-200 MSB113A 09/07/22 1611.43 0.035
GESPM082222-202 MSBO01 09/08/22 1685.89 0.028 -0.003 -3.000 -0.0070 -7.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM082222-203 MSB02 09/08/22 1668.92 0.025
GESPM082222-204 MSB113A 09/08/22 1661.41 0.021
GESPM082222-205 MSBO01 09/08/22° 435.50 0.042 -0.016 -16.000 -0.0030 -3.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM082222-206 MSB02 09/08/22° 512.06 0.026
GESPM082222-207 MSB113A 09/08/22° 491.77 0.039
GESPM082222-208 MSBO01 09/13/22 1589.23 0.024 -0.001 -1.000 0.0030 3.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM082222-209 MSB02 09/13/22 1614.36 0.023
GESPM082222-210 MSB113A 09/13/22 1608.82 0.027
GESPM082222-212 MSBO01 09/14/22 1674.65 0.0094 -0.001 -0.900 0.0002 0.200 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM082222-213 MSB02 09/14/22 1649.19 0.0085
GESPM082222-214 MSB113A 09/14/22 1643.13 0.0096
GESPM082222-215 MSBO01 09/15/22 1670.91 0.010 -0.002 -2.100 0.0040 4.000 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM082222-216 MSB02 09/15/22 1648.13 0.0079
GESPM090622-235 MSB113A 09/15/22 1648.11 0.014
GESPM090622-236 MSBO01 09/15/22° 469.15 0.0045 -0.001 -0.900 -0.0034 -3.400 5,000 No 50 No
GESPM090622-237 MSB02 09/15/22° 495.02 0.0036
GESPM090622-238 MSB113A 09/15/22° 472.73 < 0.0011

Notes:
"Air sample was not collected on days with rain.

2PM10 data is additionally compared to the recommended dust action level of 50 ug/m3 for total PM10 in accordance with the DTSC Human and Ecological Risk Office (HERO) Parcel E Memorandum dated April 29, 2019 (DTSC, 2019)

for informational purposes only.

3Air sample was taken down during the afternoon after field activities ceased.
Sample locations are shown on Figure 2-1

min = minutes

Cal/OSHA = California Division of Occupational Safety and Health

HERO = Human and Ecological Risk Office

J = estimated concentration. See data review report for details.

J+ = estimated concentration biased high. See data review report for details.
m® = cubic meters

mg/m? = milligrams per cubic meter

PEL = permissible exposure limit

PM10 = particulate matter smaller than 10 microns in diameter

ug/m®= micrograms per cubic meter
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Attachment 4: Copper, Lead, and Manganese Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information X Lead Manganese
Information
L. Ul Concentration Concentration
Sample ID Monlt?rlng Sample1 Vol_ume in Alr Exceedance o Air Exceedance
Station | End Date'| Monitored 3 (Yes/No) 3 (Yes/No)
) (mg/m?) (mg/m?)
GES_PM061322-38 MSBO01 7/8/2022 1575.14 0.0000029 No 0.0000075 No
GES_PM061322-39 MSBO02 7/8/2022 1626.27 0.0000012 No 0.0000026 No
GES_PM061322-40 MSB113A | 7/8/2022 1587.75 0.00000082 No 0.0000024 No
GES_PM061322-41 MSBO01 7/12/2022 1586.87 0.0000012 No 0.0000030 No
GES_PM061322-42 MSB02 | 7/12/2022 1593.10 0.00000088 No 0.0000026 No
GES_PM061322-43 MSB113A | 7/12/2022 1578.52 0.00000078 No 0.0000019 No
GES_PM061322-44 MSBO01 7/13/2022 1668.76 0.00000063 J No 0.0000024 No
GES_PM061322-45 MSB02 | 7/13/2022 1607.71 0.0000012 No 0.0000014 No
GES_PM061322-46 MSB113A | 7/13/2022 1600.23 0.00000069 J No 0.0000021 No
GES_PM061322-47 MSBO01 7/14/2022 1571.88 0.00000076 No 0.0000029 No
GES_PM061322-48 MSB02 | 7/14/2022 1547.49 0.00000063 J No 0.0000014 No
GES_PM061322-49 MSB113A | 7/14/2022 1586.39 0.00000073 J No 0.0000019 No
GES_PM061322-50 MSBO01 7/15/2022 1671.83 0.00000090 No 0.0000020 No
GES_PM061322-51 MSB02 | 7/15/2022 1636.90 0.00000070 J No 0.0000021 No
GES_PM061322-52 MSB113A | 7/15/2022 1626.56 0.00000098 No 0.0000028 No
GES_PM061322-53 MSBO01 7/19/2022 1604.22 0.0000013 No 0.0000029 No
GES_PM061322-54 MSB02 | 7/19/2022 1584.87 0.00000075 J No 0.00000220 No
GES_PM070522-73 MSB113A | 7/19/2022 1584.48 0.0000011 No 0.0000027 No
GES_PM070522-74 MSBO01 7/20/2022 1649.08 0.00000076 No 0.0000020 No
GES_PM070522-75 MSB02 | 7/20/2022 1593.23 0.00000044 J No 0.0000014 No
GES_PM070522-76 MSB113A | 7/20/2022 1543.80 0.0000013 No 0.0000028 No
GES_PM070522-78 MSBO01 7/21/2022 1681.99 0.0000010 No 0.0000028 No
GES_PM070522-79 MSB02 | 7/21/2022 1631.55 0.00000072 J No 0.00000190 No
GES_PM070522-80 MSB113A | 7/21/2022 1577.49 0.00000081 No 0.00000220 No
GES_PMO070522-81 MSBO01 7/22/2022 1645.32 0.0000010 No 0.0000031 No
GES_PM070522-82 MSB02 | 7/22/2022 1624.79 0.00000066 J No 0.0000025 No
GES_PM070522-83 MSB113A | 7/22/2022 1609.69 0.00000072 J No 0.0000020 No
GES_PM070522-84 MSBO01 7/26/2022 1656.40 0.00000090 No 0.0000025 J+ No
GES_PM070522-85 MSB02 | 7/26/2022 1640.17 0.00000055 J No 0.0000015 J+ No
GES_PM070522-86 MSB113A | 7/26/2022 1621.60 0.00000052 J No 0.0000016 J+ No
GES_PM070522-87 MSBO01 7/27/2022 1630.68 0.00000091 No 0.0000019 J+ No
GES_PM070522-88 MSB02 | 7/27/2022 1601.47 0.00000048 J No 0.0000015 J+ No
GES_PM070522-89 MSB113A | 7/27/2022 1585.40 0.00000075 J No 0.0000018 J+ No
GES_PM071122-91 MSBO01 7/28/2022 1652.35 0.0000011 No 0.0000028 J+ No
GES_PM071122-92 MSB02 | 7/28/2022 1645.25 0.00000064 J No 0.0000014 J+ No
GES_PM071122-93 MSB113A | 7/28/2022 1618.52 0.00000077 No 0.0000014 J+ No
GES_PM071122-94 MSBO01 7/29/2022 1656.03 0.00000040 J No 0.0000017 J+ No
GES_PM071122-95 MSB02 | 7/29/2022 1630.44 0.00000039 J No 0.0000024 J+ No
GES_PM071122-96 MSB113A | 7/29/2022 1602.17 0.00000058 J No 0.0000012 J+ No
GES_PM071122-97 MSBO01 08/02/22 1664.38 0.0000007 J No 0.0000026 No
GES_PM071122-98 MSB02 08/02/22 1621.19 0.00000079 No 0.0000019 No
GES_PM071122-99 MSB113A | 08/02/22 1620.16 0.00000093 No 0.0000028 No
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Attachment 4: Copper, Lead, and Manganese Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information X Lead Manganese
Information
L. Ul Concentration Concentration
Sample ID Monlt?rlng Sample1 Vol_ume in Alr Exceedance o Air Exceedance
Station | End Date'| Monitored 3 (Yes/No) 3 (Yes/No)
) (mg/m?) (mg/m?)
GES_PM071122-101 MSBO01 08/03/22 1633.03 0.00000089 No 0.0000025 No
GES_PM071122-102 MSB02 08/03/22 1606.01 0.0000007 J No 0.0000031 No
GES_PM071122-103 MSB113A | 08/03/22 1586.91 0.00000076 No 0.0000026 No
GESPM072622-145 MSBO1 08/04/22 1641.25 0.00000046 J No 0.0000016 No
GESPMO072622-146 MSB02 08/04/22 1607.65 0.00000059 J No 0.0000025 No
GESPMO072622-147 MSB113A | 08/04/22 1592.35 0.00000044 J No 0.0000017 No
GESPMO072622-148 MSBO01 08/05/22 1703.92 0.0000006 J No 0.0000021 No
GESPM072622-149 MSB02 08/05/22 1653.18 0.0000012 No 0.0000031 No
GESPM072622-150 MSB113A | 08/05/22 1484.68 0.00000069 J No 0.0000021 No
GES_PM071122-105 MSBO1 08/09/22 1663.70 < 0.00000072 No 0.000002 No
GES_PM071122-106 MSB02 08/09/22 1622.89 < 0.00000074 No 0.0000035 No
GES_PM071122-107 MSB113A | 08/09/22 1623.49 < 0.00000074 No 0.0000018 No
GESPM072622-153 MSBO01 08/10/22 1699.59 < 0.00000071 No 0.0000019 No
GESPM072622-154 MSB02 08/10/22 1630.75 < 0.00000074 No 0.0000026 No
GESPM072622-155 MSB113A | 08/10/22 1637.96 < 0.00000073 No 0.000002 No
GES_PM072622-108 MSBO1 08/11/22 1657.11 < 0.00000072 No 0.0000021 No
GESPM072622-151 MSB02 08/11/22 1635.06 < 0.00000073 No 0.0000016 No
GESPM072622-152 MSB113A | 08/11/22 1642.95 < 0.00000073 No 0.0000018 No
GESPMO072622-156 MSBO01 08/12/22 1623.36 < 0.00000074 No 0.000002 No
GESPM072622-157 MSB02 08/12/22 1598.56 < 0.00000075 No 0.0000023 No
GESPM072622-158 MSB113A | 08/12/22 1601.40 < 0.00000075 No 0.0000045 No
GESPM072622-159 MSBO1 08/16/22 1666.46 < 0.00000072 No 0.0000034 No
GESPM072622-160 MSB02 08/16/22 1629.77 < 0.00000074 No 0.0000033 No
GESPMO072622-161 MSB113A | 08/16/22 1641.67 < 0.00000073 No 0.0000036 No
GESPM080822-163 MSBO01 08/17/22 1669.85 < 0.00000072 No 0.0000025 No
GESPM080822-164 MSB02 08/17/22 1548.50 < 0.00000077 No 0.0000036 No
GESPM080822-165 MSB113A | 08/17/22 1532.16 < 0.00000078 No 0.0000048 No
GESPM080822-166 MSBO1 08/18/22 1638.74 < 0.00000073 No 0.0000022 No
GESPM080822-167 MSB02 08/18/22 1637.56 < 0.00000073 No 0.0000022 No
GESPM080822-168 MSB113A | 08/18/22 1611.00 < 0.00000074 No 0.0000027 No
GESPM080822-169 MSBO01 08/19/22 1668.62 < 0.00000072 No 0.0000019 No
GESPM080822-170 MSB02 08/19/22 1660.59 < 0.00000072 No 0.0000071 No
GESPM080822-171 MSB113A | 08/19/22 1660.29 < 0.00000072 No 0.0000023 No
GESPM080822-172 MSBO1 08/23/22 1674.26 0.00000075 No 0.0000028 No
GESPM080822-173 MSB02 08/23/22 1639.37 0.00000068 J No 0.0000041 No
GESPM080822-174 MSB113A | 08/23/22 1601.43 0.00000056 J No 0.0000018 No
GESPM080822-176 MSBO01 08/24/22 1639.29 0.0000006 J No 0.0000015 No
GESPM080822-177 MSB02 08/24/22 1609.09 0.00000057 J No 0.0000017 No
GESPM080822-178 MSB113A | 08/24/22 1571.14 0.00000067 J No 0.000002 No
GESPM080822-179 MSBO1 08/25/22 1655.34 0.00000044 J No 0.0000017 No
GESPM080822-180 MSB02 08/25/22 1633.41 0.00000061 J No 0.0000025 No
GESPM080822-181 MSB113A | 08/25/22 1584.08 0.00000051 J No 0.0000019 No
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Attachment 4: Copper, Lead, and Manganese Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information X Lead Manganese
Information
L. Ul Concentration Concentration
Sample ID Monlt?rlng Sample1 Vol_ume in Alr Exceedance o Air Exceedance
Station | End Date'| Monitored 3 (Yes/No) 3 (Yes/No)
3 (mg/m”) (mg/m”)
(m’)
GESPMO080822-182 MSBO01 08/25/22° 513.61 0.0000014 J No 0.0000044 No
GESPM080822-183 MSBO02 08/25/22> 527.62 0.000001 J No 0.0000034 No
GESPM080822-184 MSB113A | 08/25/222 510.18 0.0000011 J No 0.0000036 No
GESPM080822-185 MSBO01 08/30/22 1636.24 0.0000016 No 0.0000035 No
GESPM080822-186 MSBO02 08/30/22 1617.12 0.00000071 J No 0.0000048 No
GESPM080822-187 MSB113A | 08/30/22 1582.23 0.00000073 J No 0.0000028 No
GESPM080822-189 MSBO01 08/31/22 1648.08 0.0000016 No 0.0000033 No
GESPMO080822-190 MSBO02 08/31/22 1637.85 0.00000055 J No 0.0000035 No
GESPM080822-191 MSB113A | 08/31/22 1596.26 0.00000059 J No 0.0000021 No
GESPM080822-192 MSBO01 09/01/22 1655.98 0.00000046 J No 0.0000017 No
GESPMO080822-193 MSBO02 09/01/22 1629.07 0.00000048 J No 0.0000021 No
GESPMO080822-194 MSB113A | 09/01/22 1588.04 0.00000069 J No 0.0000024 No
GESPM080822-195 MSBO01 09/01/22° 439.21 0.0000017 J No 0.0000043 No
GESPM080822-196 MSBO02 09/01/22> 450.62 0.0000012 J No 0.0000068 No
GESPM080822-197 MSB113A | 09/01/222 431.76 0.0000019 J No 0.0000054 No
GESPM080822-198 MSBO01 09/07/22 1649.77 0.0000023 No 0.0000084 No
GESPM082222-199 MSBO02 09/07/22 1630.41 0.0000012 No 0.0000076 No
GESPM082222-200 MSB113A | 09/07/22 1611.43 0.0000019 No 0.0000068 No
GESPM082222-202 MSBO01 09/08/22 1685.89 0.0000014 No 0.0000039 No
GESPM082222-203 MSBO02 09/08/22 1668.92 0.0000013 No 0.0000043 No
GESPM082222-204 MSB113A | 09/08/22 1661.41 0.0000012 No 0.0000033 No
GESPM082222-205 MSBO01 09/08/22> 435.50 0.0000031 No 0.000021 No
GESPM082222-206 MSBO02 09/08/22° 512.06 0.0000035 No 0.0000074 No
GESPM082222-207 MSB113A | 09/08/22> 491.77 0.0000046 No 0.000012 No
GESPM082222-208 MSBO01 09/13/22 1589.23 0.00000091 No 0.0000026 No
GESPM082222-209 MSBO02 09/13/22 1614.36 0.00000081 No 0.0000068 No
GESPM082222-210 MSB113A | 09/13/22 1608.82 0.000001 No 0.0000038 No
GESPM082222-212 MSBO01 09/14/22 1674.65 0.00000059 J No 0.0000016 No
GESPM082222-213 MSBO02 09/14/22 1649.19 0.00000043 J No 0.0000024 No
GESPM082222-214 MSB113A | 09/14/22 1643.13 0.00000075 No 0.0000022 No
GESPM082222-215 MSBO01 09/15/22 1670.91 0.00000042 J No 0.0000022 No
GESPM082222-216 MSBO02 09/15/22 1648.13 0.00000054 J No 0.0000022 No
GESPM090622-235 MSB113A | 09/15/22 1648.11 0.00000056 J No 0.0000026 No
GESPM090622-236 MSBO01 09/15/22> 469.15 0.00000072 J No 0.0000046 No
GESPM090622-237 MSBO02 09/15/22° 495.02 0.0000011 J No 0.0000056 No
GESPM090622-238 MSB113A | 09/15/222 472.73 0.0000016 J No 0.0000062 No

Notes:

"Air sample was not collected on days with rain.

2Air sample was taken down during the afternoon after field activities ceased.
Sample locations are shown on Figure 2-1

m?® = cubic meters

mg/m3 = milligrams per cubic meter
J = Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.
J+ = estimated concentration biased high. See data review report for details.

< = below detection limit
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Attachment 5: Total Suspended Particulates Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information . TSP
Information
Total Air Concen TSP Perimeter | TSP Perimeter | TSP MSB113A | TSP MSB113A CallOSHA HERO
- - Concentration | Concentration | Concentration | Concentration ;
Act
Sample ID Monlt(:)rlng Sample 1End VOI_ume tration in Air | (Downwind- | (Downwind- | (Downwind - (Downwind - PEL Exceedance ction | Exceedance
Station Date Monitored = Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) (ugim?) (Yes/No) | Level (Yes/No)
(m’) (mg/m’) (ugim?) (mg/m’) (ug/m?) (ug/m’)

GES_TSP061322-38 MSBO01 7/8/2022 1752.44 0.0180891 0.002305 2.305 0.0056 5.594 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP061322-39 MSB02 7/8/2022 1740.72 0.0203939

GES_TSP061322-40 MSB113A 7/8/2022 1567.65 0.0236828

GES_TSP061322-41 MSBO01 7/12/2022 1764.96 0.0162610 0.0064 6.373 0.0026 2.590 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP061322-42 MSB02 7/12/2022 1745.16 0.0226340

GES_TSP061322-43 MSB113A | 7/12/2022 1554.26 0.0188514

GES_TSP061322-44 MSBO01 7/13/2022 1767.79 0.0098461 -0.000592 -0.592 0.0046 4.600 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP061322-45 MSB02 7/13/2022 1739.85 0.0092537

GES_TSP061322-46 MSB113A | 7/13/2022 1578.31 0.0144458

GES_TSP061322-47 MSBO01 7/14/2022 1755.31 0.0225031 -0.0008 -0.843 0.0056 5.631 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP061322-48 MSB02 7/14/2022 1675.92 0.0216597

GES_TSP061322-49 MSB113A | 7/14/2022 1567.5 0.0281340

GES_TSP061322-50 MSBO01 7/15/2022 1816.52 0.0218550 0.0084 8.438 0.0199 19.915 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP061322-51 MSB02 7/15/2022 1792.47 0.0302934

GES_TSP061322-52 MSB113A | 7/15/2022 1601.64 0.0417697

GES_TSP061322-53 MSBO01 7/19/2022 1735.87 0.0288616 0.0048 4.821 -0.0179 -17.859 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP061322-54 MSB02 7/19/2022 1730.85 0.0336829

GES_TSP070522-73 MSB113A | 7/19/2022 1645.04 0.0110028 J

GES_TSP070522-74 MSBO01 7/20/2022 1761.31 0.0118662 0.0009 0.927 -0.0028 -2.797 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP070522-75 MSB02 7/20/2022 1750.99 0.0127928

GES_TSP070522-76 MSB113A | 7/20/2022 1742.11 0.0090695 J

GES_TSP070522-78 MSBO01 7/21/2022 1808.34 0.0068018 0.0048 4.765 -0.0011 -1.131 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP070522-79 MSB02 7/21/2022 1806.85 0.0115671

GES_TSP070522-80 MSB113A | 7/21/2022 1639.99 0.0056708 J

GES_TSP070522-81 MSBO01 7/22/2022 1747.17 0.0186015 0.0125 12.465 -0.0133 -13.257 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP070522-82 MSB02 7/22/2022 1757.52 0.0310665

GES_TSP070522-83 MSB113A | 7/22/2022 1627.68 0.005345 J
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Attachment 5: Total Suspended Particulates Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information . TSP
Information
Total Air c TSP Perime:ter TSP Perime.ter TSP MSB11.3A TSP MSB11.3A CallOSHA HERO
Monitoring | Sample End Volume .onc.en- . Concentr_atlon Concentr.atlon Concentr.atlon Concentr.atlon a Exceedance| Action | Exceedance
Sample ID X 1 R tration in Air | (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - PEL
Station Date Monitored = Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) (ugim?) (Yes/No) | Level (Yes/No)
(m’) (mg/m’) (ugim’) (mg/m’) (ugim?) (ug/m’)

GES_TSP070522-84 MSBO01 7/26/2022 1771.32 0.0108958 -0.0013 -1.322 -0.0035 -3.488 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP070522-85 MSB02 7/26/2022 1754.87 0.0095734

GES_TSP070522-86 | MSB113A | 7/26/2022 1647.00 0.0074074

GES_TSP070522-87 MSBO01 7/127/2022 1743.98 0.0115254 0.0015 1.493 -0.0034 -3.375 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP070522-88 MSB02 7/27/2022 1736.02 0.0130183

GES_TSP070522-89 | MSB113A | 7/27/2022 1607.22 0.0081507

GES_TSP071122-91 MSBO01 7/28/2022 1795.60 0.0074070 0.0021 2.120 -0.0035 -3.532 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP071122-92 MSB02 7/28/2022 1815.93 0.0095268

GES_TSP071122-93 | MSB113A | 7/28/2022 1651.72 0.0038747 J+

GES_TSP071122-94 MSBO01 7/29/2022 1767.63 0.0067322 0.0037 3.659 -0.0039 -3.945 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP071122-95 MSB02 7/29/2022 1790.03 0.0103909

GES_TSP071122-96 | MSB113A | 7/29/2022 1650.33 0.0027873 J+

GES_TSP071122-97 MSBO01 08/02/22 1786.84 0.0169573 0.001 0.703 -0.0073 -7.250 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP071122-98 MSB02 08/02/22 1755.31 0.0176607

GES_TSP071122-99 | MSB113A 08/02/22 1637.99 0.009707

GES_TSP071122-101 MSBO01 08/03/22 1777.20 0.0108598 0.018 17.965 0.00013 0.131 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP071122-102 MSB02 08/03/22 1734.64 0.0288244

GES_TSP071122-103 | MSB113A 08/03/22 1610.42 0.0109909

GES_TSP071122-104 MSBO01 08/04/22 1767.28 0.0158436 0.010 9.656 -0.0054 -5.387 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP071122-105 MSB02 08/04/22 1745.16 0.0254991

GES_TSP071122-106 | MSB113A 08/04/22 1616.17 0.0104568 J

GES_TSP071122-107 MSBO01 08/05/22 1802.32 0.0221381 0.009 8.920 -0.0085 -8.539 5,000 No 50 No
GES_TSP071122-108 MSB02 08/05/22 1790.20 0.031058

GESTSP072622-145 | MSB113A 08/05/22 1500.13 0.0135988

GESTSP072622-147 MSBO01 08/09/22 1788.65 0.0134179 0.009 8.551 -0.0010 -1.011 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP072622-148 MSB02 08/09/22 1761.55 0.0219693

GESTSP072622-149 | MSB113A 08/09/22 1636.18 0.0124069
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Attachment 5: Total Suspended Particulates Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information Information TSP
. Tl AT 1 Concen- | Gancentration | Concentraion | Concontration | Concentration | CallOSHA g
Sample ID Monlt(:)rlng Sample 1End Vol.ume tration in Air | (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - PEL Exceedance| Action | Exceedance
Station Date Monitored 3 Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) 3 (Yes/No) Level (Yes/No)
(m°) dmgiatt (mg/m’) (ugim’) (mg/m’) (ugim?) (uglm) (ug/m’)
GESTSP072622-150 MSBO01 08/10/22 1784.74 0.0141757 0.003 3.039 0.0025 2.526 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP072622-151 MSB02 08/10/22 1777.57 0.0172145
GESTSP072622-152 | MSB113A 08/10/22 1628.55 0.016702
GESTSP072622-153 MSBO01 08/11/22 1781.62 0.0146496 -0.001 -1.096 -0.0029 -2.933 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP072622-154 MSB02 08/11/22 1785.54 0.0135533
GESTSP072622-155 | MSB113A 08/11/22 1664.35 0.0117163
GESTSP072622-156 MSBO01 08/12/22 1746.69 0.0168891 0.006 6.443 0.0212 21.213 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP072622-157 MSB02 08/12/22 1735.79 0.0233323
GESTSP072622-158 | MSB113A 08/12/22 1585.22 0.038102
GESTSP072622-159 MSBO01 08/16/22 1812.54 0.0263167 0.010 9.794 0.0185 18.510 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP072622-160 MSB02 08/16/22 1747.40 0.0361108
GESTSP072622-161 MSB113A 08/16/22 1621.82 0.0448262
GESTSP080822-163 MSBO01 08/17/22 1755.57 0.0213036 0.002 1.720 0.0022 2176 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-164 MSB02 08/17/22 1763.42 0.0230234
GESTSP080822-165 | MSB113A 08/17/22 1605.64 0.0234797
GESTSP080822-166 MSBO01 08/18/22 1747.10 0.0170568 0.003 3.056 -0.0071 -7.127 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-167 MSB02 08/18/22 1740.22 0.0201124
GESTSP080822-168 | MSB113A 08/18/22 1631.46 0.0099298
GESTSP080822-169 MSBO01 08/19/22 1766.07 0.010362 0.019 19.342 -0.0025 -2.478 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-170 MSB02 08/19/22 1794.36 0.0297042
GESTSP080822-171 MSB113A 08/19/22 1648.85 0.0078843
GESTSP080822-172 MSBO01 08/23/22 1781.10 0.0152153 0.016 16.216 -0.0043 -4.263 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-173 MSB02 08/23/22 1759.39 0.0314313
GESTSP080822-174 | MSB113A 08/23/22 1625.25 0.0109522
GESTSP080822-176 MSBO01 08/24/22 1735.43 0.013138 0.001 0.959 0.0021 2.075 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-177 MSB02 08/24/22 1745.01 0.0140973
GESTSP080822-178 | MSB113A 08/24/22 1564.48 0.0152127
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Attachment 5: Total Suspended Particulates Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information . TSP
Information
. YOt AT | Goncen- | Goncentration | Goncentration | Goncentation | Goncentation | CallOSHA HEnO
Sample ID Monlt?rlng Sample 1End VOI_ume tration in Air | (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - PEL Exceedance| Action | Exceedance
Station Date Monitored 3 Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) 3 (Yes/No) Level (Yes/No)
(m3) (mg/m’) (mg/m®) (ugim®) (mg/m®) (ug/m®) (ug/m’) (uglm3)

GESTSP080822-179 MSBO01 08/25/22 1759.01 0.0128481 -0.001 -0.848 -0.0028 -2.833 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-180 MSB02 08/25/22 1783.36 0.0119998

GESTSP080822-181 MSB113A 08/25/22 1607.64 0.0100147

GESTSP080822-182 MSBO01 08/25/22? 552.01 0.0217387 -0.009 -8.750 -0.0061 -6.078 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-183 MSB02 08/25/222 577.41 0.012989

GESTSP080822-184 | MSB113A | 08/25/222 510.83 0.0156608

GESTSP080822-185 MSBO01 08/30/22 1755.42 0.0225017 0.008 8.500 0.0082 8.241 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-186 MSB02 08/30/22 1761.22 0.0310012

GESTSP080822-187 MSB113A 08/30/22 1567.83 0.0307431

GESTSP080822-189 MSBO01 08/31/22 1716.69 0.0155532 0.015 15.187 0.0082 8.153 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-190 MSB02 08/31/22 1763.17 0.0307401

GESTSP080822-191 MSB113A 08/31/22 1590.28 0.0237065

GESTSP080822-192 MSBO01 09/01/22 1799.18 0.0161185 0.004 4.276 0.0052 5.210 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-193 MSB02 09/01/22 1765.21 0.0203942

GESTSP080822-194 MSB113A 09/01/22 1580.07 0.0213282

GESTSP080822-195 MSBO01 09/01/222 467.94 0.0170962 0.007 7.326 0.0007 0.689 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP080822-196 MSB02 09/01/22? 483.17 0.024422

GESTSP080822-197 MSB113A 09/01/222 432.94 0.0177854

GESTSP080822-198 MSBO01 09/07/22 1781.31 0.0407565 0.005 5.394 0.0046 4573 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP082222-199 MSB02 09/07/22 1776.78 0.0461509

GESTSP082222-200 | MSB113A 09/07/22 1590.59 0.0453291

GESTSP082222-202 MSBO01 09/08/22 1824.13 0.0323442 0.004 3.854 0.0066 6.556 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP082222-203 MSB02 09/08/22 1806.72 0.0361982

GESTSP082222-204 | MSB113A 09/08/22 1616.98 0.0388997

GESTSP082222-205 MSBO01 09/08/22? 510.35 0.0656412 -0.028 -28.256 -0.0138 -13.755 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP082222-206 MSB02 09/08/222 553.69 0.0373855 :

GESTSP082222-207 | MSB113A | 09/08/222 481.82 0.0518866
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Attachment 5: Total Suspended Particulates Monitoring Results

Sampler Run

Sample, Date and Station Information . TSP
Information
Total Air TSP Perimeter | TSP Perimeter | TSP MSB113A | TSP MSB113A HERO
Monitoring | Sample End Volume C.onc.en- . Concentr_ation Concentr.ation Concentr.ation Concentr.ation Cal/OSHA Exceedance| Action | Exceedance
Sample ID . 1 . tration in Air | (Downwind- | (Downwind - (Downwind - (Downwind - PEL
Station Date Monitored 3 Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) Upwind) 3 (Yes/No) Level (Yes/No)
(m3) (mg/m’) (mg/m®) (ugim®) (mg/m®) (ug/m®) (ug/m’) (uglm3)
GESTSP082222-208 MSBO01 09/13/22 1736.06 0.0326602 0.032 31.865 0.0058 5.849 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP082222-209 MSB02 09/13/22 1729.56 0.0645251
GESTSP082222-210 | MSB113A 09/13/22 1560.66 0.0385093
GESTSP082222-212 MSBO01 09/14/22 1770.83 0.0164894 0.004 4.374 0.0004 0.377 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP082222-213 MSB02 09/14/22 1783.03 0.0208634
GESTSP082222-214 | MSB113A 09/14/22 1606.74 0.0168665
GESTSP082222-215 MSBO01 09/15/22 1769.49 0.0161628 0.003 3.408 0.0006 0.584 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP082222-216 MSB02 09/15/22 1773.07 0.0195706
GESTSP090622-235 [ MSB113A 09/15/22 1606.32 0.0167464
GESTSP090622-236 MSBO01 09/15/22? 493.50 0.0190476 0.004 3.986 0.0035 3.460 5,000 No 50 No
GESTSP090622-237 MSB02 09/15/22> 534.01 0.0230333
GESTSP090622-238 | MSB113A | 09/15/222 457.62 0.0225078

Notes:

"Air sample was not collected on days with rain or when contaminated soil was not disturbed.

2Air sample was taken down during the afternoon after field activities ceased.

Sample locations are shown on Figure 2-1
HPNS = Hunters Point Naval Shipyard
J = Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

J+ = estimated concentration biased high. See data review report for details.

m? = cubic meters

mg/m3 = milligrams per cubic meter
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Attachment 6: Radionuclides of Concern Air Sampling Results

Date iin;g::en Dufr;ﬁc:,n Cesium-137 P';;g;‘z':(')“' Radium-226 | Strontium-90 Cobalt-60 £ coedance
Action Level o(mi:) 4.00E-15 4.00E-15 1.80E-13 2.00E-10 1.00E-09 (Yes/No)
Units uCi/mL uCi/mL uCi/mL puCi/mL uCi/mL
1 1335 9.14E-15|U 1.16E-14|U 3.21E-15|UJ 7.43E-15J 3.37E-14|U No
7/7/22 -7/8/22 2 1443 2.17E-14[U 1.58E-14|U 2.93E-15(UJ 1.05E-14|J 2.58E-14(U No
113A 1362 8.82E-15(U 1.19E-14|U 3.28E-15|UJ 1.05E-14|UJ 2.41E-14({U No
1 5803 1.97E-15(U 2.4E-15|U 7.51E-16|UJ 3.9-15|J 5.81E-15|U No
7/11/22-7/15/22 2 5789 2.41E-15|U 3.14E-15|U 7.71E-16|UJ 2.37E-15|J 5.53E-15|U No
113A 5791 2.66E-15|U 3.05E-15|U 9.18E-16|UJ 3.35E-15[J 5.44E-15|U No
1 5966 4.82E-15(U 4.71E-15|U 6.57E-16|UJ 3.03E-15[J 5.59E-15|U No
7/18/22-7/22/22 2 5944 2.04E-15[U 2.31E-15|U 7.33E-16|UJ 1.26E-15|U 6.28E-15[U No
113A 5954 2.57E-15|U 2.87E-15|U 8.37E-16|UJ 1.15E-15|U 6.02E-15(U No
1 5988 2.75E-15|U 2.94€-15|U 1.04E-15({UJ 2.47€-15|U 5.95E-15|U No
1/25/22-7/29/22 1* 5987 1.94E-15(U 2.8E-15|U 5.65E-16|UJ 2.98E-15|U 7.63E-15|U No
2 5945 2.36E-15|U 2.31E-15|U 7.47E-16|UJd 3.46E-15 5.71E-15|UJ No
113A 5965 2.49€-15|U 2.47E-15|U 7.49E-16|UJ 3.4E-15|U 5.82E-15|U No
1 5962 4.8E-15|U 5.16E-15|U 4.6E-16[{UJ 1.3E-15 1.32E-14(U No
8/1/22-8/5/22 2 5925 2.54E-15|U 2.05E-15|U 6.54E-16|UJ 1.74E-15 5.71E-15|U No
113A 5942 2.57E-15|U 3.06E-15|U 7.79E-16|UJ 1.84E-15 6.17E-15|U No
1 5988 2.05E-15|U 2.58E-15|UJ 5.93E-16|UJ 1.07E-15{UJ 7.65E-15|U No
8/8/22-8/12/22 2 5945 2.17E-15[{U 2.47E-15(UJ 8.48E-16|UJ 1.03E-15|UJ 5.97E-15(U No
113A 5976 2.72E-15|U 3.18E-15(UJ 4.01E-16|UJ 1.15E-15|UJ 5.47E-15|U No
1 6002 2.16E-15|U 2.87E-15|U 5.92E-16|UJ 1.01E-15{UJ 5.61E-15|U No
8/15/22-8/19/22 2 5967 2.6E-15|U 2.34E-15(U 6.19E-16|UJ 9.58E-16|UJ 5.76E-15|U No
113A 5971 2.45E-15|U 2.82E-15|U 4.9E-16[UJ 9.74E-16|UJ 5.84E-15|U No
1 4992  4.68E-15|U 6.06E-15|U 6.54E-16|U 2.49€-15|U 9.06E-15|U No
8/22/22-8/25/22 2 4999  3.25E-15|U 3.11E-15|U 5.12E-16|U 9.3E-15|J 1.07E-14(J No
2% 4999 2.43E-15|U 2.77E-15|U 7.22E-16|U 2.65E-15|U 1.25E-14{UJ No
113A 5002 2.87E-15|U 3.55E-15|U 8.04E-16|U 2.47€-15|U 6.36E-15|U No
1 4932 2.35E-15|U 3.24E-15|U 4.39E-16(U 2.82E-15|U 5.94E-15|U No
8/29/22-9/1/22 2 4944|  3.24E-15|U 3.73e-15|U 6.33E-16|U 2.74E-15|U 1.22E-14|U No
113A 4949 5.53E-15|U 5.68E-15|U 5.02E-16|U 2.16E-14|J 6.42E-15|U No
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Attachment 6: Radionuclides of Concern Air Sampling Results

Date iin;g::en Dufr;ﬁc:,n Cesium-137 P';;g/"z':g" Radium-226 | Strontium-90 Cobalt-60 Ecoodance
Action Level o(mi:) 4.00E-15 4.00E-15 1.80E-13 2.00E-10 1.00E-09 (Yes/No)
Units uCi/mL uCi/mL uCi/mL uCi/mL uCi/mL
1 3535 3.86E-15[U 4.1E-15|U 3.81E-16[U 2.51E-15(J 2.32E-14|U No
9/5/22-9/8/22 2 3562| 4.23E-15[U 5.01E-15|U 5.16E-16|U 1.67E-15|U 1.86E-14|U No
113A 3558  3.4E-15[U 4.74E-15|U 5.87E-16|U 3.86E-15|J 1.94E-14|V No
1 4967|  2.89E-15|U 3.35E-15|U 1.87E-16|U 1.77€-15 1.25-14|U No
9/12/22-9/15/22 2 4995  5.7E-15|U 6.32E-15|U 1.55€-16|U 2.22E-15 1.21E-14|V No
113A 4972|  5.67E-15|U 4.84E-15[U 3.03E-16|U 1.71E-15 1.3E-14|U No

Notes:

* = duplicate sample

J = Activity is an approximate value.

min = minutes

U = Activity is less than the MDC.

pCi/mL=microcuries per milliliter
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Laboratory Analysis Report

Job ID : 22071888

10100 East Freeway, Suite 100, Houston, TX 77029 tel: 713-453-6060, fax: 713-453-6091, http://www.ablabs.com

Client Project Name :
HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000900

Client Name: GES - ASRC Industrial Total Number of Pages: 6

Attn: . PO :

Client Address: 1501 West Fountainhead Parkway, Ste. #550 Date Received : 07/20/2022 15:55
City, State, Zip: Tempe, Arizona, 85282 Sample Collected By : || NN

Report To :

A&B Labs has analyzed the following samples...

Client Sample ID Sample Collection Date & Time Matrix A&B Job Sample ID
MSB01-070722 7/8/2022 8:11 Cassette 22071888.01
MSB02-070722 7/8/2022 9:00 Cassette 22071888.02
MSB113A-070722 7/8/2022 8:30 Cassette 22071888.03
MSB01-071122 7/11/2022 15:22 Cassette 22071888.04
MSB02-071122 7/11/2022 15:07 Cassette 22071888.05
MSB113A-071122 7/11/2022 15:16 Cassette 22071888.06
MSB01-071222 7/12/2022 14:52 Cassette 22071888.07
MSB02-071222 7/12/2022 15:00 Cassette 22071888.08
MSB113A-071222 7/12/2022 15:08 Cassette 22071888.09
MSB02-071322 7/13/2022 14:31 Cassette 22071888.10
MSB113A-071322 7/13/2022 14:48 Cassette 22071888.11
MSB01-071422 7/15/2022 8:07 Cassette 22071888.12
MSB02-071422 7/15/2022 7:37 Cassette 22071888.13
MSB113A-071422 7/15/2022 8:27 Cassette 22071888.14
FB-070722 71712022 8:00 Cassette 22071888.15

This report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of A&B Labs. Results shown relate only to the items tested. Results apply to the sample as
received. Samples are assumed to be in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. Blank correction is not made unless otherwise noted. Air concentrations reported are based

on field sampling information provided by client. Any TWA calculations are based on client supplied data not lab observation. b-210-0321
ab-q210-

7/27/2022
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Job ID : 22071888
Analytical Method: NIOSH 7400-12-Aug1994

AIHA Lab Accreditation # 101470

ANALYSIS OF AIRBORNE FIBER SAMPLING
SAMPLING PERFORMED BY CLIENT
ANALYSIS CONDUCTED BY A & B ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

TDH PLM/PCM Lab License # 300080

Date 7/27/2022

Client: GES - ASRC Industrial Project: HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys 1310000900 Attn: _

e ISSmpIe Client Sample ID Collected Date | Area/Person Flo‘C’/::ate Tior:e T(i)n;fe TOE?‘!];i)me \(/ﬁltlér:;; I;Egltsls F-I;gzls F/mm2 | Fiber/cc ST'\_/'\?AW Arl‘;;{:is AnaBly;zed
22071888.01 MSB01-070722 07/08/2022 Area 3 1431 4293 100 13 16.561 0.001 07/27/22 -
22071888.02 MSB02-070722 07/08/2022 Area 3 1437 4311 100 7.5 9.554 0.001 07/27/22 -
22071888.03 | MSB113A-070722 07/08/2022 Area 3 1429 4287 100 12.5 15.924 0.001 07/27/22 -
22071888.04 MSB01-071122 07/11/2022 Area 2.4 443 1063. 100 5.5 7.006 0.003 07/27/22 -
22071888.05 MSB02-071122 07/11/2022 Area 3.1 448 1388. 100 6.0 7.643 0.002 07/27/22 -
22071888.06 | MSB113A-071122 07/11/2022 Area 2.3 436 1002. 100 2 2.548 | < 0.003 07/27/22 -
22071888.07 MSB01-071222 07/12/2022 Area 3.3 448 1478. 100 5.5 7.006 0.002 07/27/22 -
22071888.08 MSB02-071222 07/12/2022 Area 2.8 440 1232 100 5.0 6.369 < 0.002 07/27/22 -
22071888.09| MSB113A-071222 07/12/2022 Area 1.9 424 805.6 100 4 5.096 | < 0.003 07/27/22 -
22071888.10 MSB02-071322 07/13/2022 Area 3 417 1251 100 8.5 10.828 0.003 07/27/22 -
22071888.11| MSB113A-071322 07/13/2022 Area 3 420 1260 100 2.5 3.185 < 0.002 07/27/22 -
22071888.12 MSB01-071422 07/15/2022 Area 2.3 1466 3371. 100 1.5 1.911 < 0.001 07/27/22 -
22071888.13 MSB02-071422 07/15/2022 Area 3 1443 4329 100 3 3.822 < 0.001 07/27/22 -
22071888.14| MSB113A-071422 07/15/2022 Area 2.1 1472 3091. 100 2 2.548 | < 0.001 07/27/22 -
22071888.15 FB-070722 07/07/2022 Area 0 100 2 2.548 07/27/22 -

Detection limit of this method is estimated at 7 f/mm2 (5.5 fibers per 100 fields)

Sr Value

(Fiber Range*; Sr Value): (5-20; Sr = 0.06), (20-50; Sr = 0.05), (50-100; Sr = 0.04), (>100; Sr = 0.04)
*Fiber Range = # of Fibers / 100 Counts

Intralaboratory Sr 5-20:0.06 20-50:0.04 50-100:0.02
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Sample Condition Checklist

A&B JoblID : 22071888 Date Received : 07/20/2022 Time Received : 3:55PM
Client Name :  GES - ASRC Industrial
Temperature : 21.1°C Sample pH : NA
Thermometer ID : IR3 pH Paper ID : NA
Perservative :
Check Points Yes | No |[N/A
1. [Cooler Seal present and signed. X
2. |Sample(s) in a cooler. X
3. |If yes, ice in cooler. X
4. |Sample(s) received with chain-of-custody. X
5. |C-O-C signed and dated. X
6. |Sample(s) received with signed sample custody seal. X
7. |Sample containers arrived intact. (If No comment) X
8. | Matrix: Water Soil Liquid Sludge Solid Cassette Tube Bulk Badge Food Other
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
9. |Samples were received in appropriate container(s) X
10. [Sample(s) were received with Proper preservative X
11.|All samples were tagged or labeled. X
12, (Sample ID labels match C-O-C ID's. X
13. |[Bottle count on C-0-C matches bottles found. X
14, [Sample volume is sufficient for analyses requested. X
15.|Samples were received with in the hold time. X
16. |VOA vials completely filled. X
17.|Sample accepted. X
18.|Has client been contacted about sub-out X

Comments : Include actions taken to resolve discrepancies/problem:

No cooler was received, however samples are received in a box with a custody seal. Received black cassettes. ' 7/21/2022

Received by : -

Check in by/date : - 07/21/2022

ab-s005-0321

Phone : 713-453-6060

Page 3 of 6
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Event ID: Air Monitoring

Chain-Of-Custody

Job 1D:22071888

N

1142012022 GES - ASRC Industrial ACH

COC# KT071922ASBB

CEs

HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000900

A&B Labs

Laboratory Name:

Project Name anvi Number: -
Project Manager!

7/19/2022

Contact Name.-__‘ Page: 1

Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100 of 2
Site Location: Hunters Point, San Francisco, CA 94124 Houston TX 77029
: ! ] : ! | Analysis: :
| | I ] | L} — T 1
I | | 1 | | |
1 } 1 ) | | |
| I ) | | ! |
I | | | | | \
| | | | | I |
| | | I I I |
I | | | | 1 |
| 1 i i B | | !
| 1 ; "__‘ : ::.-.: | | : :
| | (=T = | =] oS |
| | = LR = 7} |
| | | ~ | — | ] - |
| | IR = S T (T (I~ M LA . - |
i : 8] Bl glg1 < l
| | la | a}| 2| = Presevalive !
I I b U aked SR O - |
| o I & |8 5 8] 'dLg N :
Sample ID = \ E = é | o1 B Container Type: | Special Instructions/Comments
I a I 48 L o dm & Filter | (Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
0| A[MsBo1-070722 107/08/2022 0811 | NA [NA | 1 ! AA X ' Flow Rate = 3 L/min, 1431
014| MSB02-070722 107 /08/2022 0900 | NA i NA | 1 |AA X | Flow Rate = 3 L/min, 1437
03P MSB113A-070722 | 07/08/ 2022 0830 : NA 'na bl 1 Paal X | Flow Rate = 3 L/min, 1429
| | ! | |
0y4p)| MSB01-071122 :07/11/2022 1522 I NAIna !l laa X | Flow Rate = 2.4 L/min, 443
MSB02-071122 Iomwzoza 1507 : NA ENA . 1 ‘ AA X EFIow Rate = 3.1 L/min, 448
Ogh| MsSB113A-071122 '07111/2022' 1516 | NA INA |1 | AA X !Flow Rate = 2.3 L/min, 436
I | | | | i 1
MSB01-071222 107/12/2022! 1452 | NA INA |1 | AA X \Flow Rate = 3.3 L/min, 448
6%A| MSB02-071222 07/12/2022] 1500 | NA INA 11 [ AA ¥ IFlow Rate = 2.8 Limin, 440
Oqp|MSB113A-071222 107/12/2024 1508 INA INA | 1 | AA X | Flow Rate = 1.9 L/min, 424
| |
(OA| MSB02-071322 '07/13/2022] 1431 | NA |NA |1 | AA X ! Flow Rate = 3 L/min, 417
1 A|MSB113A-0713 w 48 INA INA | 1 1AA | ¥ | Flow Rate = 3 Lumin, 420
Sampled By: Sampler: Courier/Airbill No.: FEDEX/7774 1860 3649
Signature: ﬂmlquishud By,’Amllatigﬁ; - Date Time: Received By/ Affiliation Date: Time: |

N

Special Instructions:

Send
Results to:

Standard

Turnaround Time:

/G
Fedex

1o Lad (G

wf || R
tofet 15297 2ofts 15:55
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Event ID: Air Monitoring COC# KT071922ASBB

Chain-Of-Custody EES

Project Name and Number: HERING Parcel B Rad Survers I10000000 Laboratory Name; A&B Labs 7/19/2022
Project Manager:—_ Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100  Contact Namei-— Page: 2 of .2
Site Location: Hunters Point, San Francisco, CA 94124 Houston TX 77029

' Analysis:

] |
| |
| |
I I
]
i |
| |
I |
| |
1
|

|

! b
| | T
| 1 \

% — .
i 1 | i i
Samplc- Courier/Airbill No.-  FEDEX/7774 1860 3649

ﬁélmqunshed ByfAfﬂliam}: Date Time Received By/ Affiliation: Date Time:

! { I 1 L 7(&@
Zq,ﬂ\ b’?ﬁr

I
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
I
I
1
|
|
|
|
|

1
| | E |
: . o | 2
| | I B 1 7B o | < |
| | 1 8 1 A1 = ® |
| I =2 =T u |
| I a2 1 a1 B1.9 2 i
| | 1B Bl )81« |
| | po g Ak, B E W + s 1
‘ H 8 1 Aai 8 = Presenative i
. b . IR RIS ENome |
Sample ID e i g ! g ! E I o ! = COIﬂlt"!l'nef Type: i Special Instructions/Comments
A = g | A1 Z] & ilter | (Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
[LA[MsBo1-071422 107/15/2023 0807 [ NA !NA | 1 [AA X | Flow Rate = 2.3 L/min, 1466
13A| MsBo2-071422 i07f15f202'2l 0737 } NA NA E 1 ‘ AA | X | Flow Rate = 3 L/min, 1443
1A MSB113A-071422 |07/15/2022 0827 3 NA | NA ' 1 {AA] X | Flow Rate = 2.1 L/min, 1472
\SA{FB-070722 07/07/2022] 0800 | NA INA |1 IAA X
1 l | | | |
\:\\ i I I i
I ] | | | |
| | | | ]
' =g e | |
| | Y il
‘ .
\l ]
|
1
|

|
)
|
|
|
I
|
|

|
1
1
I
|
I
|
|
1
|

Sampled By:

Signature:

Special Instructions:  \| 4 ﬁ/(}«@: ‘(' Al (bR | |
Fedex Veolzs| 1555

Send
Results to:

T

i

Turnaround Time: Standard
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Laboratory Analysis Report

Job ID : 22072815

10100 East Freeway, Suite 100, Houston, TX 77029 tel: 713-453-6060, fax: 713-453-6091, http://www.ablabs.com

Report To : Client Name:
Attn:
Client Address:
City, State, Zip:

Client Project Name :
HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000900

GES - ASRC Industrial

1501 West Fountainhead Parkway, Ste. #550
Tempe, Arizona, 85282

Total Number of Pages: 6

P.O#.:
Date Received : 07/28/2022 15:25

Sample Collected By : || N

A&B Labs has analyzed the following samples...

Client Sample ID
MSB01-071822

MSB02-071822
MSB113A-071822
MSB01-071922
MSB02-071922
MSB113A-071922
MSB01-072022
MSB02-072022
MSB113A-072022
MSB01-072122
MSB02-072122
MSB113A-072122
FB-071822

Sample Collection Date & Time Matrix

7/19/2022 7:28
7/19/2022 7:11
7/19/2022 7:42
7/20/2022 7:35
7/20/2022 6:55
7/20/2022 7:14
7/21/2022 8:09
712172022 7:17
7/21/2022 7:45
7/22/2022 8:04
7/22/2022 7:35
712212022 7:50
7/18/2022 8:00

on field sampling information provided by client. Any TWA calculations are based on client supplied data not lab observation.

Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette

Cassette

A&B Job Sample ID
22072815.01

22072815.02
22072815.03
22072815.04
22072815.05
22072815.06
22072815.07
22072815.08
22072815.09
22072815.10
22072815.11
22072815.12
22072815.13

This report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of A&B Labs. Results shown relate only to the items tested. Results apply to the sample as
received. Samples are assumed to be in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. Blank correction is not made unless otherwise noted. Air concentrations reported are based

ab-q210-0321
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Report Number: RPT220804108



Job ID : 22072815
Analytical Method: NIOSH 7400-12-Aug1994

AIHA Lab Accreditation # 101470

ANALYSIS OF AIRBORNE FIBER SAMPLING
SAMPLING PERFORMED BY CLIENT
ANALYSIS CONDUCTED BY A & B ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

TDH PLM/PCM Lab License # 300080

Date 8/4/2022

Client: GES - ASRC Industrial Project: HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys 1310000900 Attn: _

e ISSmpIe Client Sample ID Collected Date | Area/Person Flo‘C’/::ate Tior:e T(i)n;fe TOE?‘!];i)me \(/ﬁltlér:;; I;Egltsls F-I;gzls F/mm2 | Fiber/cc ST'\_/'\?AW Arl‘;;{:is AnaBly;zed
22072815.01 MSB01-071822 07/19/2022 Area 2.5 1378 3445 100 1 1.274 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.02 MSB02-071822 07/19/2022 Area 2.6 1419 3689. 100 1 1.274 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.03| MSB113A-071822 07/19/2022 Area 3.6 1422 5119. 100 1 1.274 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.04 MSB01-071922 07/20/2022 Area 3.2 1429 4572. 100 0.5 0.637 | <0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.05 MSB02-071922 07/20/2022 Area 2.5 1422 3555 100 2.0 2.548 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.06 | MSB113A-071922 07/20/2022 Area 2.3 1424 3275. 100 2 2.548 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.07 MSB01-072022 07/21/2022 Area 2.3 1473 3387. 100 0.5 0.637 | <0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.08 MSB02-072022 07/21/2022 Area 2.7 1462 3947. 100 3 3.822 < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.09| MSB113A-072022 07/21/2022 Area 2.3 1468 3376. 100 0 0.000 < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.10 MSB01-072122 07/22/2022 Area 2.7 1433 3869. 100 0.5 0.637 | <0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.11 MSB02-072122 07/22/2022 Area 2.9 1456 4222. 100 2 2.548 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.12| MSB113A-072122 07/22/2022 Area 2.3 1441 3314. 100 1 1.274 | < 0.001 08/04/22 -
22072815.13 FB-071822 07/18/2022 0 100 0 0.000 08/04/22 -

Detection limit of this method is estimated at 7 f/mm2 (5.5 fibers per 100 fields)

Sr Value

(Fiber Range*; Sr Value): (5-20; Sr = 0.06), (20-50; Sr = 0.05), (50-100; Sr = 0.04), (>100; Sr = 0.04)
*Fiber Range = # of Fibers / 100 Counts

Intralaboratory Sr 5-20:0.06 20-50:0.04 50-100:0.02

Page 2 of 6




Sample Condition Checklist

A&B JoblID : 22072815 Date Received : 07/28/2022 Time Received : 3:25PM

Client Name : GES - ASRC Industrial

Temperature : 25.6°C Sample pH : NA

Thermometer ID : IR4 pH Paper ID : NA

Perservative :

Check Points Yes | No |[N/A

1. [Cooler Seal present and signed. X

2. |Sample(s) in a cooler. X

3. |If yes, ice in cooler. X
4. |Sample(s) received with chain-of-custody. X

5. |C-O-C signed and dated. X

6. [Sample(s) received with signed sample custody seal. X

7. |Sample containers arrived intact. (If No comment) X

Water Soil Liquid Sludge Solid Cassette Tube Bulk Badge Food Other

8. [Matrix: | [] H [] ] [] L] [ [l Ll

9. |Samples were received in appropriate container(s) X
10. [Sample(s) were received with Proper preservative X
11.|All samples were tagged or labeled. X
12, (Sample ID labels match C-O-C ID's. X
13. |Bottle count on C-O-C matches bottles found. X
14, [Sample volume is sufficient for analyses requested. X
15.|Samples were received with in the hold time. X
16. |VOA vials completely filled. X
17.|Sample accepted. X
18. |Has client been contacted about sub-out X

Comments : Include actions taken to resolve discrepancies/problem:

Black Cassettes. No cooler was received; however samples are received in a box with custody seal. '07/29/22

Received by : - Check in by/date : - / 07/29/2022

ab-s005-0321

Phone : 713-453-6060 www.ablabs.com
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Event ID: Air Monitoring COC# BKT072722ASBB
Project Name and Number: _ HIPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys }310000900 Laboratory Name: A&B Labs 7/27/2022
Project Manager'_ Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100 Contact Name:-_ Page: 1 of 2
Site Location; Hunters Point, San Francisco, CA 94124 Houston TX 77029
Analysis:

|

i
I
A — " - p— — =g —
I

Job ID'2207281 S

] 1 1 1
] | | |
1 | 1 r
| | | |
| | 1 I
| | | |
| | | 1
| I | I
| | | I
1 U |
| <} 81 0 ‘ | l
| 8! gl g g
i 2T B e 5 é U7/28/2022  GES - ASRC Industrial ~ AC
| ~ 1 - | o | ._' 1
| B 1 81 218 |« !
| i L R - R I A 2 - e s o e S— T T T T — —T —
| i c ¢« a8, ,2 = Presarvative: !
| | | @ | T - R
_ | w | ow e | & Bl a Nome ! | : el P f ;
Sample ID (1 T = O O I~ - T § Contdiner Type: ; Special Instructions/Comments
| a P B R T T A Filter i Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
oIf MSB01-071822 ;07119/2022 0728 | NA !NA ' 1 !AA | X | Flow Rate = 2.5 Limin, 1378
e A |msBoz-071822 |07/19/2023 0711 I NA INA | 1 |AA X | Flow Rate = 2.6 Limin, 1419

0%A  |MSB113A-071822 .07119/2022 0742 | NA INA | 1 J AA X iFlow Rate = 3.6 L/min, 1422

O A MSB01-071922 ‘0?’.’20/2022 0735 | NA {na 1 1 taa X | Flow Rate = 3.2 L/min, 1429
i | | | t |

0S4 MSB02-071922 ‘07/20/2022‘ 0655 | NA ‘; NA 1 1 AA X | Flow Rate = 2.5 L/min, 1422

( A | 1 I 1 I I - .

_\ {\ MSB113A-071922 07/20120221 0714 | NA ! NA ! ! AA | X | EFIOW Rate = 2.3 L/min, 1424
O7A MSB01-072022 ‘07:21;2022 0sog NA INA |1 | AA ¥ iFlow Rate = 2.3 L/min, 1473
A I I I | |
0% | MsB02-072022 :07121!2022: 0717 | NA !NA ! 1 AA ¥ 'Flow Rate = 2.7 L/min, 1462
a f ] t ] t {

O9f1  |MSB113A-072022 107/21/2022 0745 |NA INA | 1 | AA X | Flow Rate = 2.3 L/min, 1468
ICA | MSB01-072122 07/22/2022] 0804 [NA [NA |1 1 AA X | Flow Rate = 2.7 Limin, 1433
1A IMSB02-072122 107/22/2022, 0735 [NA |NA | 1 AA ¥ ' Flow Rate = 2.9 L/min, 1456
Sampled By Courier/Airbill No.: FEDEX/ 7774 8154 6364
. - Date: | Time Received By/ Affiliation | Date Time:
Signature: .
J 2-21-24/600

Special Instructions:

Send
Results to

Turnaround Time: Standard | ‘
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Event ID: Air Monitoring

COC# KT072722ASBB

Chain-Of-Custody

. HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys |310000900

Sampled By

\\—_

e

Project Manager; Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100  Contact NaI Page: 2 of 2
Site Location: Hunters Point, San Francisco, CA 94124 Houston TX 77029
: ! ; { : Analysis: :
| 1 | | = — B “
I 1 1 ) |
I I I I |
I ] 1 1 I
| | | | |
| 1 1 1 I
I 1 1 ] |
| I I e | |
I I I E I |
| Vot | 2 1 @
I I B B o | _g
L TRE AN AN
| o'} o= 5 = <
| | v: | : | E | : ff:
| i e L B 8 - o M =t T TR
i I8 | | 21 = Preseatve
T ™ N .
| @ Y | S B, ©, 5. None - =t -
Sample ID | g g - 5 - % Container Type: Special Instructions/Comments
| = s | v A » Filter Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
MSB113A-072122 :07/221'202 0750 INA INA | 1 | AA X Flow Rate = 2.3 L/min, 1441
FB-071822 | 0800 INA INAI 1 |AA X
1 | |
] I |
[} 1 |
I I |
I 1 i
| ] |
1 |
I |
] 1
1 1 |
] | |
| 1 |
]

|
1
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
2
0711 8120224I
|
]
|
I
|
1
|
]
1
l

1
t
|
I
I
|
!
I

Signature:

Special Instruct

Sena
Results ¢

Turnaround Time: >landard

Sampler:

‘ Courier/Airbill No.: FEDEX/ 7774 8154 6364

[Date: Time: [ Received By/ Affiliation: Date Time
1feyezifbco '

GULLANE

|
|
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Laboratory Analysis Report

Job ID : 22080634

10100 East Freeway, Suite 100, Houston, TX 77029 tel: 713-453-6060, fax: 713-453-6091, http://www.ablabs.com

Report To : Client Name:
Attn:
Client Address:
City, State, Zip:

Client Project Name :
HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000900

GES - ASRC Industrial

1501 West Fountainhead Parkway, Ste. #550
Tempe, Arizona, 85282

Total Number of Pages: 7

P.O#. :
Date Received :
Sample Collected By :

08/04/2022 15:51

A&B Labs has analyzed the following samples...

Client Sample ID
MSB01-072522

MSB02-072522
MSB113A-072522
MSB01-072622
MSB02-072622
MSB113A-072622
MSB01-072722
MSB02-072722
MSB113A-072722
MSB01-072822
MSB02-072822
MSB113A-072822
FB-072522

Sample Collection Date & Time Matrix

712612022 7:49
712612022 7:04
712612022 7:34
712712022 7:42
712712022 6:58
712712022 7:17
7/28/2022 8:07
7/28/2022 7:33
7/28/2022 7:48
7/29/2022 8:23
7/29/2022 8:00
7/29/2022 8:10
7/25/2022 8:00

Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette
Cassette

Cassette

Analyst:

A&B Job Sample ID
22080634.01

22080634.02
22080634.03
22080634.04
22080634.05
22080634.06
22080634.07
22080634.08
22080634.09
22080634.10
22080634.11
22080634.12
22080634.13

This report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of A&B Labs. Results shown relate only to the items tested. Results apply to the sample as
received. Samples are assumed to be in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. Blank correction is not made unless otherwise noted. Air concentrations reported are based

on field sampling information provided by client. Any TWA calculations are based on client supplied data not lab observation.

ab-q210-0321

REVISED

Page 1 of 7

8/17/2022

Report Number: RPT220817069



Laboratory Report: Case Narrative

A&B Job ID: 22080634 Date: 08/17/22

Client Name:  GES - ASRC Industrial Attn: _

Project Name: HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys 310000900
Date Received: 08/04/22

cotected oy:_

The attached report is revised to update the total times per the coc.

Page 2 of 7



Job ID : 22080634
Analytical Method: NIOSH 7400-12-Aug1994

AIHA Lab Accreditation # 101470

ANALYSIS OF AIRBORNE FIBER SAMPLING
SAMPLING PERFORMED BY CLIENT
ANALYSIS CONDUCTED BY A & B ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

TDH PLM/PCM Lab License # 300080

Date 8/17/2022

Client: GES - ASRC Industrial Project: HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys 1310000900 Attn: _

e ISSmpIe Client Sample ID Collected Date | Area/Person Flo‘C’/::ate Tior:e T(i)n;fe TOE?‘!];i)me \(/ﬁltlér:;; I;Egltsls F-I;gzls F/mm2 | Fiber/cc ST'\_/'\?AW Arl‘;;{:is AnaBly;zed
22080634.01 MSB01-072522 07/26/2022 Area 2.4 1454 3489.6 | 100 3.5 4.459 < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.02 MSB02-072522 07/26/2022 Area 2.9 1443 4184.7 | 100 2 2.548 | < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.03 | MSB113A-072522 07/26/2022 Area 2.2 1454 3198.8 | 100 4 5.096 | < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.04 MSB01-072622 07/27/2022 Area 3.7 1431 5294.7 | 100 4.0 5.096 | < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.05 MSB02-072622 07/27/2022 Area 3.0 1432 4296 100 0.5 0.637 [ < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.06 | MSB113A-072622 07/27/2022 Area 3.4 1422 4834.8 | 100 1.5 1.911 < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.07 MSB01-072722 07/28/2022 Area 3.4 1464 4977.6 | 100 0.5 0.637 [ < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.08 MSB02-072722 07/28/2022 Area 3.0 1475 4425 100 1.5 1.911 < 0.002 08/11/22 -
22080634.09| MSB113A-072722 07/28/2022 Area 3.4 1469 4994.6 | 100 7.0 8.917 0.002 08/12/22 -
22080634.10 MSB01-072822 07/29/2022 Area 3.3 1455 4801.5 | 100 8.0 10.191 0.003 08/12/22 -
22080634.11 MSB02-072822 07/29/2022 Area 2.9 1466 4251.4 | 100 4.5 5.732 < 0.002 08/12/22 -
22080634.12 | MSB113A-072822 07/29/2022 Area 3.4 1462 4970.8 | 100 13.0 16.561 0.004 08/12/22 -
22080634.13 FB-072522 07/25/2022 100 2 2.548 08/12/22 -

Detection limit of this method is estimated at 7 f/mm2 (5.5 fibers per 100 fields)

Sr Value

(Fiber Range*; Sr Value): (5-20; Sr = 0.06), (20-50; Sr = 0.05), (50-100; Sr = 0.04), (>100; Sr = 0.04)
*Fiber Range = # of Fibers / 100 Counts

Intralaboratory Sr 5-20:0.06 20-50:0.04 50-100:0.02

Page 3 of 7




Sample Condition Checklist

A&B JoblID : 22080634 Date Received : 08/04/2022 Time Received : 3:51PM

Client Name : GES - ASRC Industrial

Temperature : 20.0°C Sample pH : NA

Thermometer ID : IR4 pH Paper ID : NA

Perservative :

Check Points Yes | No |[N/A

1. [Cooler Seal present and signed. X

2. |Sample(s) in a cooler. X

3. |If yes, ice in cooler. X
4. |Sample(s) received with chain-of-custody. X

5. |C-O-C signed and dated. X

6. [Sample(s) received with signed sample custody seal. X

7. |Sample containers arrived intact. (If No comment) X

Water Soil Liquid Sludge Solid Cassette Tube Bulk Badge Food Other

8. [Matrix: | [] H [] ] [] L] [ [l Ll

9. |Samples were received in appropriate container(s) X
10. [Sample(s) were received with Proper preservative X
11.|All samples were tagged or labeled. X
12, (Sample ID labels match C-O-C ID's. X
13. |Bottle count on C-O-C matches bottles found. X
14, [Sample volume is sufficient for analyses requested. X
15.|Samples were received with in the hold time. X
16. |VOA vials completely filled. X
17.|Sample accepted. X
18. |Has client been contacted about sub-out X

Comments : Include actions taken to resolve discrepancies/problem:

No cooler was received, however samples are received in a box with a custody seal. Black Cassettes. ] 08/05/22

Received by : - Check in by/date : -/ 08/05/2022

ab-s005-0321

Phone : 713-453-6060 www.ablabs.com

Page 4 of 7




(adl o)
(,"lﬂ
o3A
O4A
CSA
CLA
oA
fak =2
A
ICA

A

Event ID: Air Monitoring

COC# B-KT080322ASBB

Chain-Of-Custody

HENS Parcel B Rad Surveys [310000900

Project Name and Number: Laboratory Name: A&B Labs 8/3/2022
Project Manage Address:  |0100 East Fwy Ste. 100 Contact Name - —— Page' 1 o) e
Site Location. Hunters Point, San Francisco, CA 94124 Houston TX 77029

} i g ; - : Analysis

| | -

e R Job 1D:22080634

L il [HTANDIT

| ' | &1 81 g g

| = =1 B -E 08/M04/2022  GES - ASRC Industrial  ACH

: i .’g- \ g :.é ' ; P;‘;érva!iure' F= 4y — - ¥ I
- u '71“5'_ %“é None P ;e I M)
Sample 1D I o E pE 1 B od £ Contdiner Type: | Special Instructions/Comments

e = jeda | &) A & Filter | Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
MSB01-072522 (07/26/2022 0743 'NA 'NA | 1 |AA X | Flow Rate = 2.4 L/min, 1454
MSB02-072522 107/26/2023 0704 I NA INA | 1 | AA X | Flow Rate = 2.9 L/min, 1443
MSB113A-072522 07!26.-’2022 o736 IMA Tnad 1 Janl % ' Flow Rate = 2.2 Limin, 1454
MSB01-072622 0?!2??2022 0742 NA ! NA 1 l AA X ‘,Flnw Rate = 3.7 L/min, 1431
MSB02-072622 107/27/2022] 0658 INA INA | 1 | AA X ' Flow Rate = 3.0 L/min, 1432
MSB113A-072622 07/27/2022] 0717 |NA [NA |1 |AA X |Flow Rate = 3.4 L/imin, 1422
MSB01-072722 l07/28/2022) 0807 |NA |NA |1 |AA x |Flow Rate = 3.4 L/min, 1464
MSB02-072722 07/28/2022 0733 | NA INA | 1 | AA ¥ [Flow Rate = 3.0 L/min, 1475
MSB113A-072722 |07/28/2022 0748 |NA INA | 1 | AA X | Flow Rale = 3.4 Limin, 1469
MSB01-072822 07/29/20221 0823 | NA INA |1 | AA ¥ | Flow Rate = 3.3 Lmin, 1455
MSB02-072822 ‘0772920220 0800 'NA 'NA 1 AA -Fiow Rate = 2.9 Limin, 1466

Sampler CourierfAirbill No. FEDEX/ 7775 4199 9059

Sampled By
Signature:

Special Instructions

Relinquished By/ATfliation

Send
Results to

Turnaround T......

I -«
FEDLY /

Liate: i lime Received By/ Affiliation IDale Time
a)2h2 | Juvd | |5la}e2] Iuoo
“*)r-v/ 2 /59

Page 5 of 7




Event ID: Air Monitoring

COC# K

T080322ASBB

cilbz :.f_f“

|2 = =

i -qpr-_/._ - 449

Chain-Of-Custody

134

HPNS Marcel B Rad Surveys 310000900

A&B Labs

Laboratory Name:

Project Name and Number

contact Name [ ENEEEEEE

8/3/2022
Page: 2 of 2

Sdlllph:a_l B\f

Signature:

Spﬁ‘Cla' Instructions

Send
Results to

Turnaround Time: Standard

Sampler

IRelinquished By/Affiliation

Project Manager — Address. 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100
Site Location. Hunlers Poinl, San Francisco, CA 94124 [Houston TX 77029 e
| h Analysis
, e ¥
I [}
| ] |
I |
I | |
I B e ! g
. 5 13i58i¢3
: A a 5 I S " Presavatve
i o Y 'ﬁ- 21 5 | & _ None g | N i
Sample [D | = E g £ 5 £ | Container Type i Special Instructions/Comments
| a A | 75 R Filter Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
MSB113A-072822 07/29/2022 0810 | NA 'NA ! 1 !AA X ' Flow Rate = 3.4 L/min, 1462
FB-072522 07/25/20221 0800 | NA INA |1 1AM X i

Airbill No

E“EX} 7775 41949 9059

EDEX

Cournigr 199
Date Time Received By/ Affiliation T Date Time
Pl 7d paFAmEY
4|32z oo Fed Ex 3|22 |((e 0

| Lﬁ f"‘;‘,;.,/;a [/55 f

Page 6 of 7
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Laboratory Analysis Report

Job ID : 22081261

10100 East Freeway, Suite 100, Houston, TX 77029 tel: 713-453-6060, fax: 713-453-6091, http://www.ablabs.com

Client Project Name :
HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000900

Report To : Client Name: GES - ASRC Industrial Total Number of Pages: 5
Attn: I P.O#. :
Client Address: 1501 West Fountainhead Parkway, Ste. #550 Date Received : 07/15/2022 15:21
City, State, Zip: Tempe, Arizona, 85282 Sample Collected By : || NN

A&B Labs has analyzed the following samples...

Client Sample ID Sample Collection Date & Time Matrix A&B Job Sample ID
MSB01-071322 7/13/2022 15:41 Cassette 22081261.01

This report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of A&B Labs. Results shown relate only to the items tested. Results apply to the sample as

received. Samples are assumed to be in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. Blank correction is not made unless otherwise noted. Air concentrations reported are based

on field sampling information provided by client. Any TWA calculations are based on client supplied data not lab observation. b-q210-0321
ab-q210-

8/12/2022
Page 1 of 5 Report Number: RPT220812064



Job ID : 22081261
Analytical Method: NIOSH 7400-12-Aug1994

AIHA Lab Accreditation # 101470

ANALYSIS OF AIRBORNE FIBER SAMPLING
SAMPLING PERFORMED BY CLIENT
ANALYSIS CONDUCTED BY A & B ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

TDH PLM/PCM Lab License # 300080

Date 8/12/2022

Client: GES - ASRC Industrial Project: HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys 1310000900 Attn: _

A&B Sample . Flow Rate [ Time Time | Total Time | Volume | Total | Total . 8 Hour | Analysis | Analyzed
D Client Sample ID Collected Date | Area/Person L/m on Off (min) (Liters) | Fields | Fibers F/mm2 | Fiber/cc TWA Date By

22081261.01 MSB01-071322 07/13/2022 Area 2 524 1048 100 9.5 12.102 0.004 08/12/22 -

Detection limit of this method is estimated at 7 f/mm2 (5.5 fibers per 100 fields)

Sr Value

(Fiber Range*; Sr Value): (5-20; Sr = 0.06), (20-50; Sr = 0.05), (50-100; Sr = 0.04), (>100; Sr = 0.04)
*Fiber Range = # of Fibers / 100 Counts

Intralaboratory Sr 5-20:0.06 20-50:0.04 50-100:0.02

Page 2 of 5




Sample Condition Checklist

A&B JoblID : 22081261 Date Received : 07/15/2022 Time Received : 3:21PM
Client Name :  GES - ASRC Industrial
Temperature : 21.3°C Sample pH : N/A
Thermometer ID : IR3 pH PaperID: N/A
Perservative :
Check Points Yes | No |[N/A
1. [Cooler Seal present and signed. X
2. |Sample(s) in a cooler. X
3. |If yes, ice in cooler. X
4. |Sample(s) received with chain-of-custody. X
5. |C-O-C signed and dated. X
6. |Sample(s) received with signed sample custody seal. X
7. |Sample containers arrived intact. (If No comment) X
8. | Matrix: Water Soil Liquid Sludge Solid Cassette Tube Bulk Badge Food Other
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
9. |Samples were received in appropriate container(s) X
10. [Sample(s) were received with Proper preservative X
11.|All samples were tagged or labeled. X
12, (Sample ID labels match C-O-C ID's. X
13. |[Bottle count on C-0-C matches bottles found. X
14, [Sample volume is sufficient for analyses requested. X
15.|Samples were received with in the hold time. X
16. |VOA vials completely filled. X
17.|Sample accepted. X
18.|Has client been contacted about sub-out X

Comments : Include actions taken to resolve discrepancies/problem:

No cooler was received, however samples are received in a box with a custody seal.

Received by : -

Check in by/date : - / 08/11/2022

ab-s005-0321

Phone : 713-453-6060

Page 3 of 5

www.ablabs.com




Event ID: Air Monitoring 29081281

COC# ¥TOTH 22 pB-)

HENS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000300

KJ 08/05/2022 -

~

| Chain-Of—Cus‘E(_)dT

Project Name and Number:

TIIST TalLtl 1, daC 11 | FIURATSULT

A8&BLlabs

Laboratory Name:

Dt 20 ,(E(L _?—7—_’__

Project Managerl 51250-8027 Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100  Contact Nam___m Page: 1 of 1
Site Location: Hunters Point, San Francisco. CA 9412 Houston TX 77029 Phone: 713-453-6060
§ i o = Analysis: = e = S
i ] : 4 | = ¥ i g 1-
i 1 i i 1 ] i i §; i
| ! . L% 1 ;
i i i i ; i : i
3 { | ] 5 B i i H i
! Y B |
! '5 RS- R I N |
! ! 21808 g i ?
; 1 — o = 2 o | z H i
i i el i ol .E 1 5 —9: i ¢ H 1 \
| ! b= A B S ! : H ! i |
' ! b g ol c:},m_l o - 4 } S S P e
i H i 1 O 8= Presenatve i : ! ! 3 f
i 1 ¥ ) i ' ' i i 2 \
b e e, ”3; K] L%_.ML ; IR R PRI e e M P~ LRl flonl 2p7¢
Sample ID i g (he=F E E 1 o i E iContdinerType: | ! f i i ! i Special Instructions/Comments
. 8 P S 4 & Z | Filter + ¢ ¢ - : CTepe Time (M)
Hfishac i IS UINN AR AR L L = e 52
i R N SIS W e AN - e ;
§ i »| H i
L i i I
! R — 1 S . ! I —
] 1 ]
| 1 I
. 1. ) S I S . . i |-
| | =
e = vy Cpdeti i b e
3 4—""“-—_ ]
i i s B ) N GO R | -
i : H-H,_HHH__EH | |
| B oL ' E e e
| { 1 : | | \-‘\ o
S . e JE ST e e - --ah- 47[{3
i i : : —

Sampled By:

Signature:

Courier/Ai r'r;*ili No.: FedEX/

Rell

‘Special Instructions:

oing . e DI Lo i S
Results to: T ad

A s
T

)

inquished By/Affiliation. [ Date: [ Time:

Received By/ Affiliation.

| Date: | Time:
| |

7[ f‘([Z.L low
DA EE

Turnaround Time: Standard

2 ULR

15 H

Page 4 of 5
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Laboratory Analysis Report

Job ID : 22081275

10100 East Freeway, Suite 100, Houston, TX 77029 tel: 713-453-6060, fax: 713-453-6091, http://www.ablabs.com

Report To : Client Name:
Attn:
Client Address:
City, State, Zip:

Client Project Name :
HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys J310000900

GES - ASRC Industrial

1501 West Fountainhead Parkway, Ste. #550
Tempe, Arizona, 85282

Total Number of Pages: 6

P.O#.:
Date Received : 08/11/2022 17:49

Sample Collected By : || N

A&B Labs has analyzed the following samples...

Client Sample ID
MSB01-080122

MSB02-080122
MSB113A-080122
MSB01-080222
MSB02-080222
MSB113A-080222
MSB01-080322
MSB02-080322
MSB113A-080322
MSB01-080422
MSB02-080422
MSB113A-080422
FB-080122

Sample Collection Date & Time Matrix

8/2/2022 7:58 Cassette
8/2/2022 7:23 Cassette
8/2/2022 7:44 Cassette
8/3/2022 7:46 Cassette
8/3/2022 7:11 Cassette
8/3/2022 7:30 Cassette
8/4/2022 7:37 Cassette
8/4/2022 7:03 Cassette
8/4/2022 7:20 Cassette
8/5/2022 8:19 Cassette
8/5/2022 7:30 Cassette
8/5/2022 7:51 Cassette
8/1/2022 8:00 Cassette

Analyst:

A&B Job Sample ID
22081275.01

22081275.02
22081275.03
22081275.04
22081275.05
22081275.06
22081275.07
22081275.08
22081275.09
22081275.10
22081275.11
22081275.12
22081275.13

This report cannot be reproduced, except in full, without prior written permission of A&B Labs. Results shown relate only to the items tested. Results apply to the sample as
received. Samples are assumed to be in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted. Blank correction is not made unless otherwise noted. Air concentrations reported are based

on field sampling information provided by client. Any TWA calculations are based on client supplied data not lab observation.

ab-q210-0321

Page 1 of 6

8/18/2022
Report Number: RPT220818116



Job ID : 22081275
Analytical Method: NIOSH 7400-12-Aug1994

AIHA Lab Accreditation # 101470

ANALYSIS OF AIRBORNE FIBER SAMPLING
SAMPLING PERFORMED BY CLIENT
ANALYSIS CONDUCTED BY A & B ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

TDH PLM/PCM Lab License # 300080

Date 8/18/2022

Client: GES - ASRC Industrial Project: HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys 1310000900 Attn: _

e ISSmpIe Client Sample ID Collected Date | Area/Person Flo‘C’/::ate Tior:e T(i)n;fe TOE?‘!];i)me \(/ﬁltlér:;; I;Egltsls F-I;gzls F/mm2 | Fiber/cc ST'\_/'\?AW Arl‘;;{:is AnaBly;zed
22081275.01 MSB01-080122 08/02/2022 Area 3.5 1450 5075 100 3.5 4.459 < 0.001 08/17/22 -
22081275.02 MSB02-080122 08/02/2022 Area 3.1 1439 4460. 100 0 0.000 < 0.001 08/17/22 -
22081275.03| MSB113A-080122 08/02/2022 Area 3.5 1449 5071. 100 5.0 6.369 < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.04 MSB01-080222 08/03/2022 Area 3.5 1421 4973. 100 3.5 4.459 < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.05 MSB02-080222 08/03/2022 Area 3.4 1426 4848. 100 2.0 2.548 | < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.06 | MSB113A-080222 08/03/2022 Area 3.6 1424 5126. 100 2.5 3.185 < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.07 MSB01-080322 08/04/2022 Area 3.4 1430 4862 100 3 3.822 < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.08 MSB02-080322 08/04/2022 Area 3.6 1429 5144, 100 8.0 10.191 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.09| MSB113A-080322 08/04/2022 Area 3.4 1429 4858. 100 1.5 1.911 < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.10 MSB01-080422 08/05/2022 Area 3.4 1480 5032 100 3.5 4.459 < 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.11 MSB02-080422 08/05/2022 Area 3.4 1466 4984, 100 11 14.013 0.001 08/18/22 -
22081275.12| MSB113A-080422 08/05/2022 Area 3.5 1468 5138 100 28.0 35.669 0.003 08/18/22 -
22081275.13 FB-080122 08/01/2022 Area 0 100 5 6.369 08/18/22 -

Detection limit of this method is estimated at 7 f/mm2 (5.5 fibers per 100 fields)

Sr Value

(Fiber Range*; Sr Value): (5-20; Sr = 0.06), (20-50; Sr = 0.05), (50-100; Sr = 0.04), (>100; Sr = 0.04)
*Fiber Range = # of Fibers / 100 Counts

Intralaboratory Sr 5-20:0.06 20-50:0.04 50-100:0.02

Page 2 of 6




Sample Condition Checklist

A&B JoblID : 22081275 Date Received : 08/11/2022 Time Received : 5:49PM

Client Name : GES - ASRC Industrial

Temperature : 22.1°C Sample pH : NA

Thermometer ID : IR4 pH Paper ID : NA

Perservative :

Check Points Yes | No |[N/A

1. [Cooler Seal present and signed. X

2. |Sample(s) in a cooler. X

3. |If yes, ice in cooler. X
4. |Sample(s) received with chain-of-custody. X

5. |C-O-C signed and dated. X

6. [Sample(s) received with signed sample custody seal. X

7. |Sample containers arrived intact. (If No comment) X

Water Soil Liquid Sludge Solid Cassette Tube Bulk Badge Food Other

8. [Matrix: | [] H [] ] [] L] [ [l Ll

9. |Samples were received in appropriate container(s) X
10. [Sample(s) were received with Proper preservative X
11.|All samples were tagged or labeled. X
12, (Sample ID labels match C-O-C ID's. X
13. |Bottle count on C-O-C matches bottles found. X
14, [Sample volume is sufficient for analyses requested. X
15.|Samples were received with in the hold time. X
16. |VOA vials completely filled. X
17.|Sample accepted. X
18. |Has client been contacted about sub-out X

Comments : Include actions taken to resolve discrepancies/problem:

No cooler was received, however samples are received in a box with a custody seal. Received samples in black cassettes. -8/ 12/2022

Received by : -z Check in by/date : - / 08/12/2022

ab-s005-0321

Phone : 713-453-6060 www.ablabs.com

Page 3 of 6




Job |

D:22081275

Event ID: AirMonttoring [ HIIMMMAMIIE 0 rrootozeases
. D8/11/2022  GES- ASRC Industrial ~ ACH .
Chain-Of-Custody cES
Project Name a HPNS Parcel B Rad Surveys [310000900 Laboratory Name A&B Labs — — 8/10/2022
Project Manage“ Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100 Contact Name _4-4-—-»_—5— Page: 1 of 2
Site Location: Hunters Point. San Francisco, CA 94124 Houston TX 77029
! ' 1 Analysis :
| : te VL&) a8 i
| | B 1 B 218 < |
I =T = = I = " Preservalive; 1
» b g 1B 2] 20Nk i S
Sample ID = I B i BE 1 E1 g1 E  Container Type | Special Instructions/Comments
= = S T o (- Filter :
O1A | MSB01-080122 108/02/2022 0758 | NA !NA | 1 !AA X | Flow Rate = 3.5 L/min, 1450
O1A|mMsB02-080122 108/02/2022 0723 | NA INA | 1 | AA | X Flow Rate = 3.1 L/min, 1439
03P | MSB113A-080122 ioamzxzoz:ﬂl 0744 | NA NA | 1 | AA | X i Flow Rate = 3.5 L/min, 1449
OUp| MSB01-080222 503103;2022 0746 | NA :. NA L1 laal X | Flow Rate = 3.5 L/min, 1421
OsA|MSB02-080222 I08/03/2022) 0711 | NA |NA 1T 1AA X | Flow Rate = 3.4 L/min, 1426
O6h| MSB113A-080222 08/03/2022| 0730 | NA |NA | 1 AA X jF!ow Rate = 3.6 L/min, 1424
07/ | MSB01-080322 '08/04/2022! o737 I NA |NA |1 | AA X 'Flow Rate = 3.4 Umin. 1430
ORA| MSB02-080322 '08/04/2022° 0703 NA INA |1 | AA " x 'Flow Rate = 3.6 Umin, 1429
a0 |MsB113A-080322 108/04/2022 0720 'NA INA | 1 I AA 'Flow Rate = 3.4 Lmin, 1429
\oA | MSB01-080422 08/05/2022] g9 |INA INA 11 1 AA X | Flow Rate = 3.4 L/min, 1480
\(A|MSB02-080422 : Sl \'Flow Rate = 3.4 L/min, 1466
Sampled By Courier/Airhill  No.. FEDEX 7775 9156 2824
; [Date. [Time: | Received Byl Affiliation [Date:  |Time. |
Signature \F-10-22| 1670 | FEDEX = :,_1 i
Special Instructions [
1 i I
. Fedex Blyfer |17:44 e 1249
Send ; |
Tumaround T....- ‘

Page 4 of 6




Event ID: Air Monitoring

COC# KTU81022ASBB

Site Location:

Hunters Point, San Francisco, CA 94124

. )

g &
Chain-Of-Custody R<ES
Project Name and Number;  FLENS Parcel B Rad Surveys 310000900 Laboratory Name: A&Blabs 8/10/2022
Project Manage! e, Address: 10100 East Fwy Ste. 100 Contact Name Page: 2 of 2

Houston TX 77029

1
|

Sampled By

Signature

Special Instructions

Send
Results to:

Tumaround Time: Standard

|
¢
]
|
1
1
|
|
!
!
|
|
4
1
|

Sampl

1

! : A e Analysis |
) | I I [ 1 T s T 5 T g
| ] ] ] ] ] I
| ] ] | | \ |
] ) 1 ] 1 I ]
] 1 | 1 I ] [}
] | | | | ] ]
] | | | ] 1 ]
] ] | | — ] ]
I | 1 | = | ] ]
] ] | I l.'--_; ] | { )
| | o=~ 1 &1 I |- I
| ! ! ‘n‘:— i gl @ I | B |
| i &t & 8l | € |
I | e T g1 Bi1 M = i
I I I | | o) M - |
! | LT - T < - 1 e 0 (e O S | bl I kS0 a4
! : AT S (3 ' S " Preservalive [ H
| i | @ 1 w | T R | | |
ly | u !B | B! SL5 Nome | o B b £ b o
Sample 1D i E i E '\ B 1 E1 81 5 'Cont_:siner Type: | i i | i Special Instructions/Comments
| A = @ | &} & | ;| Filter | . . ' f i . | Flow Rate; Total Time (mins)
MSB113A-080422 108/05/2023 0751 [ NA INA | 1 |AA | X | | IFlowRate = 3.5 Lmin, 1468
FB-080122 108/01/2022; 0800 [NA (NA | 1 jAA | X :
\: | 328 TR :
! | | | | 1 | |
) L] L ' | T : 1
| ] ] | | | | |
| | ! | [ |
|\\; ! I | I
I | 1 | | | | |
| I i | | | | | } I
| | ==sr | :
: ‘ |
I ]
] (]
] )
] ]
]
)
]
i

|

I

|

| ——
| -
|

_‘L__""—\—.
Couner/Airbill  No.: FEDEX 7775 9156 2824
| Date | Time Received By/ Affiliation: Date: Time:
| FIDEA §-/0-22\1eed

510 24 /60

| —
| Bhfzz | [7:47 |
|

| |
| !
Sufec|[7:4q

Page5 of 6
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